
56(a) (in response to plaintiff's second paragraph

numbered 56) No factual response is deemed necessary to

this allegation.

57(a) (in response to plaintiff's second paragraph

numbered 57) No factual response is deemed necessary to

this allegation, other than reiterating that we are not going

to engage in a "battle of scientific experts" in an FOIA suit.

58 No factual response is deemed necessary to

`this allegation.

59-73 Please refer to Special Agent Kilty's affi

davt for the correct information concerning these allegations.

I respectfully reiterate my belief that the purpose of this

FOIA litigation is not to judge Mr. Ray's guilt or Mr. Weisberg's

scientific knowledge.

74 Plaintiff is correct in that perhaps my

answer to his Interrogatory No. 17 should have been more clear

to avoid any incorrect inferences. I meant my answer to mean

that we furnished plaintiff all photographs of the bathroom

windowsill taken by the FBI Laboratory which had been located

in our search of FBIHQ files. I did not mean to leave the

implication, nor do I claim, that the FBI possesses every

picture ever taken, no matter by whom, or when, of the window

sill. We complied with plaintiff's request byfurnishing him

all photographs we had located in our file search pursuant to

his request.

75 Plaintiff has been furnished all photographs

and reports concerning the FBI Laboratory examination of the

windowsill. Conclusions drawn by plaintiff or anyone else from

the material furnished plaintiff have no bearing whatsoever on

the subject matter of this litigation.

76 This allegation is irrelevant. Plaintiff

knows that photomicrographs of the windowsill were taken, since

he was furnished them, as he admits in the second sentence of

his Paragraph 75.

- 17

56(a) (in response to plaintiff's second paragraph

numbered 56) No factual response is deemed necessary to

this allegation.
57(a) (in response to plaintiff's second paragraph

numbered 57) No factual response is deemed necessary to

this allegation, other than reiterating that we are not going

to engage in a "battle of scientific experts" in an FOIA suit.
58 No factual response is deemed necessary to

this allegation.
59-73 Please refer to Special Agent Kilty's affi-

davt for the correct information concerning these allegations.
I respectfully reiterate my belief that the purpose of this
FOIA litigation is not to judge Mr. Ray's guilt or Mr. Weisberg's

scientific knowledge.

74 Plaintiff is correct in that perhaps my

answer to his Interrogatory No. 17 should have been more clear

to avoid any incorrect inferences. I meant my answer to mean

that we furnished plaintiff all photographs of the bathroom

windowsill taken by the FBI Laboratory which had been located

in our search of FBIHQ files. I did not mean to leave the

implication, nor do I claim, that the FBI possesses every

picture ever taken, no matter by whom, or when, of the window-

sill. We complied with plaintiff's request by furnishing him

all photographs we had located in our file search pursuant to

his request.

75 Plaintiff has been furnished all photographs

and reports concerning the FBI Laboratory examination of the

windowsill. Conclusions drawn by plaintiff or anyone else from

the material furnished plaintiff have no bearing whatsoever on

the subject matter of this litigation.
76 This allegation is irrelevant. Plaintiff

knows that photomicrographs of the windowsill were taken, since

he was furnished them, as he admits in the second sentence of

his Paragraph 75.

- 17 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



77 This allegation is also irrelevant, since

plaintiff also knows that the examination he describes in Para

graph 77 was conducted. All results of this examination were

furnished him, specifically in the FBIHQ report to our Memphis

Field Office dated April 11, 1968. He was also furnished all

notes concerning the FBI Laboratory examination of the window

sill.

78 My answers to plaintiff's interrogatories

correctly state that "there were no other suspects in the case

in addition to James Earl Ray." Plaintiff correctly stated in

his interrogatories that "on April 17, 1968, FBI Special Agent

Joseph H. Gamble filed a conspiracy complaint with the United

States Commissioner in Birmingham, Alabama." The complaint

states that "on or about March 29, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama,

... Eric Starvo Galt (subsequently determined to be identical

with Mr. Ray) and an individual whom he alleged (emphasis

supplied) to be his brother, entered into a conspiracy which

continued until on or about April 5, 1968, to injure, oppress,

threaten, or intimidate Martin Luther King, Jr. ... In further

ance of this conspiracy, Eric Starvo Galt did, on or about

March 30, 1968, purchase a rifle at Birmingham, Alabama,...

This complaint was dismissed on December 2, 1971. There were

no othex suspects in-the case in addition to James Earl Ray.

In response to plaintiff's allegation in Paragraph 78 that "I

personally delivered to the FBI a sketch and a picture of

another suspect but these were not among the sketches and photo

graphs provided me," with all due respect to plaintiff, I can

only reiterate that, pursuant to his FOIA request, we conducted

a complete and thorough search of all central records located

at FBIHQ and, based on the data submitted by plaintiff with his

request, we located all records contained in our FBIHQ files

which are in any way responsive to plaintiff's requests. We

conducted the same searches in response to plaintiff's FOIA

requests that we utilize in our day-to-day retrieval of necessary

information in connection with our normal duties, which, because
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of our uniform reporting rules and filing procedures, enable

us to be certain that we maintain, in one centralized location,

all pertinent information in possession of the FBI deemed worthy'

of retention which has been acquired in the course of fulfilling

our investigative responsibilities. In addition, as I have

previously stated, in order to ensure that we have completely

complied with plaintiff's requests, we have gone beyond that

which we feel is required by the FOIA and advised plaintiff that

we will also search the files of our Memphis Field Office and in

the very near future furnish him all releasable information

located in this search which is within the scope of his request.

The final sentence of plaintiff's Paragraph 78 consists of

another unsubstantiated claim for which he furnishes no factual

support, and no response is deemed necessary. As with the

material he claims he gave us, we offered him the opportunity at

the March 23, 1976, meeting to assist us with documentation of

this claim, but he failed to do so.

79 Plaintiff alleges in Paragraph 79 that my

answer to his Interrogatory No. 27 is deliberately non-responsive,

inasmuch as his interrogatory is not limited to cigarette remains

found in the white Mustang. I quote from plaintiff's April 15,

1975, FOIA request: "On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisberg I am

xequesting disclosure of the-following information on -the assas

sination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.: ... 4. The results of

any scientific tests performed on the butts, ashes or other

cigarette remains found in the white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta

after Dr. King's assassination and all reports made in regard to

said cigarett remains." (Emphasis supplied.) As plaintiff's

attorney was advised in Mr. Tyler's December 1, 1975, letter, "the

Department of Justice (and this, of course, includes the FBI) never

received any 'butts, ashes or other cigarette remains' from the

'white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta,' and for that reason did not
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'white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta, and for that reason did not
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perform any scientific tests thereon." Furthermore, the letter

went on to advise that a two-page schedule of all evidence ac

quired from the Mustang was being furnished - without charge

to plaintiff, even though he had not requested this information.

. 80 Plaintiff is correct in his allegation that

the FBI conducted some examination on cigarette butts. They

were recovered in New Orleans, Louisiana, not Atlanta, Georgia,

and were recovered in an apartment, not a white Mustang. Plain

tiff is also correct in his allegation that the FBI has not

provided him with a single report on them, and for the reason

that we have not provided them to him, the Court is respectfully

referred to the quoted material setting out plaintiff's FOIA

request referred to in the preceeding paragraph.

81 No factual response is deemed necessary to

this irrelevant allegation. Plaintiff is mistakenly accusing

the FBI of withholding material he did not request, and also

once again attempting to adjudge James Earl Ray's guilt in this

FOIA litigation.

82 Again, as last described in my Paragraph 78,

we have done everything possible to fully comply with plaintiff's

FOIA request of April 15, 1975. If my answers to plaintiff's

Interrogatory Nos. 30 through 34 are interpreted as non-responsive,

I certainly do deny that the FBI-withheld from plaintiff any

photographs and sketches located pursuant to his FOIA request.

The last sentence of plaintiff's Paragraph 82 is another unsub

stantiated claim for which he furnishes no factual support,

although he has been offered numerous opportunities to do so.

I repeat that, as plaintiff has been advised, we will also furnish

him all non-exempt material within the scope of his April 15, 1975,

request located in our Memphis Field Office.

83 My answers to plaintiff's Interrogatory Nos.

35 through 39 are true and correct. As Mr. Tyler advised plain

tiff's attorney in his December 1, 1975, letter, "... no

'information, documents, or reports made available to any author

or writer' can be identified as such in our records. To avoid any
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misunderstanding, I wish to advise you that no release of any

materials relating to the -death of Dr. King has been made to

any persons other than law enforcement or prosecutive authorities,

except for the so-called 'extradition papers' which were shown in

1970 to Bernard Fensterwald, Jr., Esq., then the attorney for

your client Mr. Weisberg, and which are in the public domain."

We have conducted a massive and detailed review of all FBIHQ

files concerning the King assassination, and have located

absolutely no indication that any information whatsoever (except

for that noted above, and that made available to the general

public) from these files has been furnished by us to any person

other than law enforcement or prosecutive authorities. Plain

tiff's attorney, in his December 29, 1975, letter to the Deputy

Attorney General, states, "I think it is relatively simple for

you to ascertain what materials are included in this request

(referring here to information pertaining to the King assassina

tion furnished to various authors, etc.) if you will just make a

few inquiries of the appropriate authors, writers, and FBI

officials." I have contacted those FBI officials who would be

aware of any information such as this, and they have all been

unable to furnish any information which would be responsive to

this portion of plaintiff's request. My interpretation of the

FOIA is that neither we nor the Deputy Attorney General are

required to make "inquiries of the appropriate authors (and)

writers" in order to respond to plaintiff's FOIA request. It

is suggested that if plaintiff truly believes information of

this nature exists, and he truly desires this information, that

he make inquiries of the individuals he names in his original

request and in his interrogatories, whom he implies possess

this information. It also might be noted parenthetically that,

in connection with his request for "photographs from whatever

sources," that he contact the sources he names in his inter

rogatories, to acquire the information he apparently believes

exists. Regarding all the allegations plaintiff makes in the

remaining portion of his Paragraph 83, which are unsubstantiated
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and have no factual support furnished with them, I cannot, in

a sworn affidavit, address any .claimsplaintiff makes concern

ing activities of individuals (in most cases unnamed) who have

nothing to do with the FBI. I can only again reiterate, and

swear to, the fact that we have done everything reasonably

possible to comply completely with plaintiff's FOIA request of

April 15, 1975.

84 The only allegation contained in this para

graph which is relevant has already been dealt with; the searches

we conducted in response to plaintiff's FOIA request and in fur

nishing the answers to his interrogatories were made of all FBIHQ

files pertaining to our investigation regarding the assassination

of Martin Luther King, Jr.

V Although in this and Special Agent Kilty's affi

davit we have in effect answered plaintiff's interrogatories, it

is my belief that plaintiff is attempting to obtain through these

interrogatories information to which he is not entitled pursuant

. to the FOIA. Portions of his interrogatories make requests for

information which does not consist of "identifiable records."

The interrogatories also request information which has to be

created, inasmuch as we do not presently possess this information

in record form. The interrogatories request that the identities

- of certain FBI personnel be disclosed, which -l,eelwould be a

violation of these individuals' right to privacy, and thus

exempt from release pursuant to subsection (b)(7)(C) of the FOIA.

Furthermore, the interrogatories would require that we furnish

information which plaintiff did not even request access to in

his April 15, 1975, FOIA request. Finally, answers to most of

the questions propounded in the interrogatories are contained

in the material we have already furnished plaintiff, as well

as in the December 1, 1975, letter to plaintiff's attorney from

the Deputy Attorney General.

VI We have interpreted the FOIA as conferring a duty

upon the FBI to furnish a requester all reasonably identifiable,

non-exempt agency records presently in our possession which could
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logically be deemed responsive to his request, and to give the

requester an opportunity to avoid payment of substantial special

search fees for additional material, which even if located,

would appear to bear only a peripheral relationship to the

subject matter of his request. We follow both the letter and

the spirit of this interpretation in our response to all FOIA

requests, including plaintiff's. We do not interpret the FOIA

as requiring the FBI to conduct an individual's scientific and/or

historical-research for him by creating information which we

ourselves do not presently possess in record form.

VII The FBI is being placed in the near-impossible

position of attempting to prove a negative. Plaintiff is now

claiming, inter alia, that there is further information in our

possession which he desires, but as I have stated, we simply do

not possess the records which he claims we do. At the direction

of the Deputy Attorney General, we furnished plaintiff, by our

letter of December 3, 1975, all information we could locate and

release which the Deputy Attorney General deemed responsive to

plaintiff's request, and we had done this before we were notified

by the Department'of Justice that plaintiff had instituted this

litigation. On March 23, 1976, we furnished plaintiff the further

material which his attorney's letter of February 23, 1976, stated

he was interested in and would pay the special search fees for.

There is.noihing more we can do in response to plaintiff's

request except, as stated above, he will be furnished all non

exempt material falling within the scope of his request located

in the search of our Memphis Field Office.

THOMAS L. WISEMAN
Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this / day

of A , 1976.

My commission expires __ / /__P'z_
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Thomas Divemin
THOMAS L. WISEMAN
Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.
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My commission expires 12/14/28
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Mr. Jh b. Adams 4/21/76

Legal Counsel

HAROLD WEISBERG v.
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(U.S.D.C., D. C.)
CIVIL ACTI NO. 75-1996

PURPOSE:

To recommend that attached affidavit be approved.

SYNOPSIS:

Attached affidavit of SA John W. Kilty of the
Laboratory Division, sets forth our method of compliance
with plaintiff's FOIA request for certain laboratory
materials pertaining to the Murkin investigation, and also
further explains our answers to plaintiff's First Set of
Interrogatories, as these answers apply to the laboratory
Division. This affidavit must bhe filed no later than'
4/21/76.

RECO!O1ENDATION:

That the original and .seven copies of attached
affidavit be approved for immediate hand-delivery to AUSA
for the District of Columbia John Dugan, who is handling
the litigation of this matter, and that one copy also be
furnished to Departmental Attorney Richard Greenspan.

Enclosure

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attn: Mr. Kilty

(1?-Mr. Gallagher
%ttn: Mr. Helterhoff

1 - Mr. McDermott
Attn: M'.r Wiseman

1- 1r. Mintz
1 - FORA Litigation Unit

(Blake)
PTZ6rme (CONTINUED - OVER)
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Memorandum to Mr. J. D. dans
`Re. Harold Weisberg v. U. S. Department of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D. C.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

'DETAILSt

By memorandum from Legal Counsel to Mr. Adams
dated 3/10/76, we furnished answers to plaintiff's First
Set of Interrogatories, along with our objections 'to
answering portions of these interrogatories. Plaintiff
subsequently filed a notion to compel answers to the
interrogatories, and attached affidavit of SA Kilty is to
be utilized in supporting defendant's opposition to
plaintiff's motion to compel. This affidavit, the preparation
of which was coordinated between SA Xilty, SA Parle Thomas
Blake of Legal Counsel Division and AUSA Dugan, sets
forth our method of complying with plaintiff's request
and answering his interrogatories, with respect to the
Laboratory Division, and must Ibe filed by 4/21/76.

. -2-

Memorandum to Mr. J. B. Adans
Re: Harold Weisberg V. U. S. Department of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D. c.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

DETAILS:

By menorandum from Legal Counsel to Mr. Adams
dated 3/10/76, we furnished answers to plaintiff's First
Set of Interrogatories, along with our objections to
answering portions of these interrogatories. Plaintiff
subsequently filed a motion to compel answers to the
interrogatories, and attached affidavit of SA Kilty is to
be utilized in supporting defendant's opposition to
plaintiff's motion to compel. This affidavit, the preparationof which was coordinated between SA Kilty, SA Parle Thomas
Blake of Legal Counsel Division and AUSA Dugan, sets
forth our method of complying with plaintiff's request
and answering his interrogatories, with respect to the
Laboratory Division, and must be filed by 4/21/76.
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-UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG,

Plaintiff
Civil Action No.

v. 75-1996

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE,

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN W. KILTY

I, John W. Kilty, being duly sworn, depose and

say as follows:

I I am a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau

of Investigation (FBI), assigned as Chief of the Elemental

Analysis Unit of the FBI Laboratory at FBI Headquarters

(FBIHQ), Washington,-D. C. I possess a Bachelor's degree

in-chemistry, and have been assigned to the Laboratory for

more than ten years. I have testified numerous times in

. Federal, state, and local courts as an expert witness.

II I have read and am familiar with plaintiff's

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated April 15,

1975, for specified categories of material relating to our

investigation concerning the assassination of Dr. Martin

Luther King, Jr. I personally conducted the search of FBIHQ

files for all material relating to the FBI Laboratory which

would be responsive to plaintiff's request. I have read and

am familiar with Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories and

his affidavit dated March 23, 1976, filed in this litigation.

III The purpose of my affidavit, which is submitted

with the affidavit of Special Agent Thomas L. Wiseman, is to

set forth the pertinent facts concerning the allegations made

in plaintiff's affidavit and to correct the erroneous state

ments he has made therein, as they apply to FBI Laboratory
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procedures and the scientific data plaintiff requested and was

furnished. Most of the questions concerning these procedures

and data which plaintiff raises in his affidavit were explained.

by me to him in the meeting we had on the day plaintiff executed

his affidavit, March 23, 1976. At several points throughout this

meeting, I asked plaintiff if he had any additional questions

concerning the Laboratory procedures and scientific data which

he would like explained to him, and I fully responded to all of

his questions.

IV The paragraphs listed below are numbered to

correspond to the pertinent paragraphs in plaintiff's affidavit:

40 Most items in plaintiff's Interrogatory No.

1 cannot be answered by giving the type of test which would be

employed because many of these items themselves demand conclusions

which cannot be made no matter what kind of scientific test is

employed. For instance, Item (A) asks the type of examination

and tests which would be used to determine whether or not bullet

or bullet fragments have a common origin. Elemental analysis is

used to determine the composition of bullets and bullet fragments.

If bullet A has the same composition as bullet B, our report would

say that bullet A came from the same homogeneous source of lead as

bullet B, or another source of lead with the same composition as

bullet B. This does not associate bullet A with bullet B to the

exclusion of all other bullets. If bullet A is different in com

position from bullet B we point out this fact and say that bullet

B could not have come from the same homogeneous source of lead as

bullet A; however, we point out that bullets of more than one com

position are often represented in a single box of ammunition.

There are situations where the composition of a bullet is so

substantially different from the composition of another bullet that

it can be said that the two bullets could not have come from the

same box. Our Laboratory and several other laboratories have

demonstrated that several different compositions of lead are often

represented in a single box of cartridges. In my meeting with

plaintiff on March 23, 1976, he mistakenly commented that if the
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"death bullet" was different in composition from the bullets

left in the gun the "death bullet" could not have come from the

same source of lead as the bullets left in the gun. In this case,

more than one composition of lead was represented among the

bullets examined. These compositions were compatible with

different compositions often found in the same box of cartridges.

Item (B) asks what kind of tests would be used to determine which

bullet or bullet fragment struck which person or object or which

particular part of a person or object. There are no tests avail

able which will specifically associate a bullet or bullet fragment

to the exclusion of all other bullets or bullet fragments with a

particular hole in a person or object. There are tests available

which will determine if a hole in a person or object or a dent in

an object could have been caused by being struck by a bullet. In

this case, emission spectroscopy was used to determine the composi

tion at the edges of holes in certain garments and this composition

was compared with cloth taken from areas distant from the holes.

Item (C) asks what examinations are used to determine whether a

specific bullet or remnant thereof can be identified as having

been fired from a particular rifle. Generally, firearms examina

tions are used to answer this question. Firearms examinations

are also involved in answering Item (D). Item (E) asks what tests

would be used to determine whether a specific bullet or remnant

thereof can be identified as having been fired from a particular

cartridge case. Generally, it is not possible to determine if a

particular bullet was part of a particular cartridge before it

was fired, to the exclusion of all other cartridges. It is

possible to say that a particular bullet could not have been fired

from a particular cartridge case if the bullet, for instance, is

of a different caliber from the"cartridge case. A .22 caliber

bullet could not have beep part of-a .38 caliber cartridge case.

Items (G) and (H) involve elemental analysis of smears or fragments

which may be around a dent or hole in an object. Elemental analysis

cannot associate these smears or fragments with a particular bullet

to the exclusion of all other bullets because many times the smears

or fragments are too limited for complete analysis, or if the
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fragments were of proper size to conduct an adequate compositional

analysis these fragments could have been deposited by any bullet

which had this composition. Each bullet does not have a unique

composition. Item (H) cannot be answered reasonably. If, for

instance, a hole or dent was identified as having been made by a

hammer, it appears safe to say it was not caused by a bullet.

Going back to Items (C) and (D),,it is pointed out that many times

no conclusion can be reached regarding the possibility of a bullet

being fired or not fired from a certain gun. Some of the reasons

for not being able to reach a conclusion are that there are not

- sufficient individual characteristic marks remaining-on the bullet,

there is an inability to identify consecutive test bullets with

each other due to changing barrel conditions, and/or the barrel of

the gun is heavily leaded.

43 Firearms examinations, compositional analyses

(neutron activation and emission spectroscopy), document examina

tions, blood examinations, soil examinations, etc., were performed

on items of evidence submitted in this case. Plaintiff's April 15,

1975, letter did not request the results or notes on Laboratory

examinations other than firearms, compositional analyses, and on

cigarette butts he mistakenly claimed were recovered from an auto

mobile in Atlanta.

46 It is doubtful that if I were again to go

through the notes generated in the Laboratory, that I would be

able to determine what-dates various examinations were performed.

As I recall, some of the notes were dated and other notes were not

dated. Based on my years of experience, I fail to see how the dates

of these particular examinations would have any relevance to their

conclusions.

47 The fact that the Laboratory reports which have

been furnished to plaintiff bear dates one to three weeks after Dr.

King was killed is not remarkable. Time is required to conduct

examinations of physical evidence and a report cannot be furnished

until the examinations are completed. The Laboratory reports do

not include the dates upon which various examinations were conducted.
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Plaintiff's allegation that a "Reader's Digest" article states

that the rifle had been test fired twelve hours after Dr. King's

death has no connection with the date of the Laboratory report

which included the results of the firearms examinations.

49 Plaintiff made this same claim at the meeting

of March 23, 1976, and at the time I explained how had had misun

derstood the materials he had been furnished due to his ignorance

of the scientific symbol for "similar to." I explained that the

firearms expert had indicated in the material furnished plaintiff,

that based on his experience and knowledge, the general rifling

characteristics of the bullet were the same as those produced by

any one of numerous rifles. The firearms expert then listed these

rifles. The material furnished plaintiff did not indicate these

rifles had been "used" or that there were "any reports or results

on these rifles." Based on my educational background and Laboratory

experience, and with no disrespect intended for plaintiff, I believe

that many of the questions he has raised in his affidavit stem from

his lack of knowledge or understanding of even basic laboratory

procedures, much less the relatively sophisticated examinations.

54 There is no record of the date on which the

three color photographs of Q64 (the "death bullet") were taken.

Based on my experience and knowledge gained in the FBI Laboratory,

I would assume that these photographs were taken shortly after the

bullet was received in the Laboratory.

59 The FBI has no "comparison photographs" of

the "death bullet." No photomicrographs were taken of this bullet

inasmuch as it was not possible to effect an identification between

this bullet and test bullets from the questioned rifle. It seems

obvious that where there is no identification between the "death

bullet" and test bullets, that no "comparison photographs" would

be taken - they would have absolutely no prosecutive or evidentiary

value. Plaintiff is correct in his allegation that the prints of

Q64 which were given him were made recently. These prints were

made in late November, 1975, from negatives which were made in 1968.

60 Competent firearms examiners do not make com

parisons between test bullets and a questioned bullet by examining

photographs or photomicrographs. The comparisons are made by
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examining the bullets themselves, using a comparison microscope.

It is immaterial that the markings which plaintiff apparently

refers to are "obscured by the manner in which the three photo

graphs" were taken.

61 Plaintiff is correct in his allegation that

these photographs were not taken for scientific purposes. These

photographs have nothing to do with the firearms examiner's

opinion concerning the bullet and the gun.

62 These photographs are the only photographs

taken of the "death bullet." Plaintiff is correct in his alle

gation that these photographs are "utterly incompetent for

ballistic purposes." These photographs were taken for the purpose

of recording the general appearance of the bullet when it was

received at the FBI Laboratory.

63 My previous paragraph furnishes the reason for

taking these pictures. The pictures were not taken -for CBS or as

a part of the firearms examination. As I stated previously, and

for the reasons I gave, there were no photographs or photomicro

graphs of the "death bullet" taken for firearms identification

purposes.

64 There were no photographs taken of any test

bullets fired from the questioned rifle. The Q64 bullet was com

pared with the test bullets fired from the questioned rifle. For

the reasons I previously gave, no photographs were taken of these

comparisons inasmuch as no identifications were effected.

65 Plaintiff has been furnished the spectrographic

analysis of the bullet jacket of Q64 along with the spectrographic

analysis of the bullet jackets from the other cartridges recovered

at the scene which have bullets physically the same as Q64.

Plaintiff has been furnished the spectrographic analysis and

neutron activation analysis of the lead core of the "death bullet"

along with the spectrographic analysis and neutron activation

analysis of the cores of the bullets physically the same as Q64.

No spectrographic examination or neutron activation was con

ducted on the "empty shell and the powder remaining in it."

There was no reason to conduct any compositional examinations

on the "empty shell" and powder. Plaintiff has been furnished the
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results of the spectrographic examination of the areas surround

ing the holes in Dr. King's jacket, shirt, and tie, along with

the spectrographic analysis of the fabric taken from areas

distant to the holes. As a point of information, had the fire

arms examiner been able to positively associate the Q64 bullet

with the rifle, no compositional analysis would have been

conducted on the bullet jacket or core of the bullet or any of

the bullets from the cartridges found at the scene of the crime.

Normally, compositional analysis has value only when it is not

possible to effect an identification between the bullet and the

gun. The next best thing to do is to attempt to associate the

lead in the questioned bullet with the lead in the bullets of

cartridges which may remain in the gun or be recovered from a

suspect.

66 The notes that plaintiff has been furnished

regarding the compositional analyses are the only notes we have.

Due to what I believe is lack of knowledge, plaintiff is placing

too much stock in the results of a compositional analysis of Q64

and the bullets from the cartridges left at the scene.

67 The first two sentences of plaintiff's Para

graph 67 are essentially correct. His next sentence concerning

the fact that only.one element, lead, is present on any of the

clothing is also correct, but it is misleading. The minute smears

of material which.may be deposited on the edges of clothing when

a bullet passes through the clothing are very difficult to test

_ for. It is not at all unusual to find only lead, or perhaps lead

and copper; in many cases, no foreign material can be detected

around the hole in a piece of clothing. Plaintiff has been

furnished a listing of elements in the jacket material of Q64

and the other bullets recovered at the scene which were physically

identical to Q64.

68 See my Paragraph 67 above.

69 Plaintiff has been furnished all "results" of

the spectrographic and neutron activation tests. Also, at the

March 23, 1976, meeting he requested and obtained copies of the

calculations in the neutron activation tests, although his original

request stated he wanted only the results.
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70 The quantitative measurements made by the

emission spectrograph were not absolute measurements, but were

relative measurements, which were the only necessary object of

that examination. Plaintiff has been furnished all "results"

of the examination.

71 Based upon my knowledge and experience, I

am not aware what plaintiff refers to when he comments about

"normal practice" in the first sentence of his Paragraph 71.

In a review of the neutron activation results, it is seen that

- only one element, antimony, was measured. The cores of the

bullets examined had relatively high amounts of antimony present.

The concentration of antimony varied from bullet to bullet, except

for a general similiarty between Q64 and Q4. These differences in

antimony concentrations are quite typical of differences we

encounter in the cores of bullets from the same box of cartridges.

As pointed out previously, there is no guarantee that all the

bullets in a single box of cartridges will have the same composi

tion.

72 The "stated conclusions" which plaintiff is

asking for with regard to the spectrographic and neutron activation

tests are included in the copies of the reports which he has been

furnished.

73 The material plaintiff has been furnished

indicates that spectrographic examinations were conducted on

~----April 19-and--Apr--22,-1968, and apparently also on April 11,

1968. (It is difficult to read the April 11, 1968, date on the

notes.) The dates on which the neutron activation examinations

were conducted are obtained by referring to the pages of

notes which were furnished plaintiff at the March 23, 1976,

meeting. The exact reason for not-having the reports dated a

day or two after the completion of the examinations, since this

is not pertinent, is not known. However, it is easily possible

for several days to pass between the completion of the analysis

and the date of the report.
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The above information was obtained by me in my

official capacity, and is based on my knowledge and experience,

and my review of FBIHQ files as they pertain to FBI Laboratory

procedures and data concerning the investigation of the

assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

JO W. KILTY
Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this a day

of , 1976.

Notary ublic

My commission expires _72 z_ __ _

I
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JOHN
ilohn

W. KILTYW Kitty
Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 20d day

of april , 1976.

marguent F.Devi
Notary public

My commission expires 12/14/78
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- :'1arc~i 31, 1976

Attn: v

? r. ral2.agher

1 CcstF 15ac

3x~Cisiortx savie 1.,oi~1 rj v:-& *c~~.t,a~ t~
docui~ents here t Pqn withh;e:04 in'. th'eir entirety in' nrcier

the followl:- .

suction 55;

es ffoct ur, the Irv-opmelrnt of rr
irrdnitr tive d tr'.-tionrv er u+!v'

Client rey1{nL

crceen- - ... - .

{r') Cnng'it , - ~ -..

the r:ersora. ?rriv,cv of another pr:

IT1 unc'

.. ~, ...............

March 31, 1976

1 - Mr. Walsh
Attn: Mr. Groover

1 - Mr. Gallagher
Attn: Mr. Helterhoff
(For info)

Mr. John Larry Ray 86798
Post Office Box 1000
Marion, Illinois 62959

Dear Mr. Ray:

Receipt of your payment for fees as previously
requested is acknowledged.

Enclosed are copies of documents from our files.
Excisions have been made from these documents, and other
documents have been withheld in their entirety in order to
protect materials which are exempted from disclosure bythe following subsections of Title 5, United States Code,
Section 552:

(b) (2) materials related solely to the internal
rules and practices of the FBI;

(b) (5) inter-agency or intra-agency documents
which are not available through discovery
proceedings during litigation; or documents
whose disclosure would have an inhibitive
effect upon the development of policy and
administrative direction; or which
represent the work product of an attorney-client relationship:

(b) (7) investigatory records compiled for law
enforcement purposes, the disclosure of
which would:

(c) constitute an unwarranted invasion of
the personal privacy of another person;

EBI
(D) reveal the identity of an individual

who has furnished information to the
FBI under confidential circumstances

1 - The Deputy Attorney General
Attention: Susan M. Hauser CEMBERS

clf:pjc (7) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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ti '_i~tnt': th,c' )> z1-l r or rtT':e-r,isE_
ac~cible ti the r-P, 1v ovrort cr1r<

of 1^.,s rnforc : ':t t` 1rsor'r!.'!l

You hw~e thirty dayvi from rricoi'nt o ! *hi
to a'-,eal to thn Attorn:3 7e-nerail rrr1 nv',' nlfal -' nt

Attornevt ^F era1 (Nttx-ntion, rrr-I3 r- c£ Tnfr,Ft- -l ion A
r77.TP4) , Waal-n-Tt"r, r7. C.2~~.T- r1n~~- an1:t2

Hr7^F: Ray is 1;~Q~ ,-o ":.e ,7-3" ._ "ar 1 ov ~.i~''
of Dr.. *.?rtin LTaner Yinq, Jr. HeA i r !7,1 t of Bufiles l. /"
?nd 91-380F5. lie is also iieontier~i wit" .several rn iscellaneoti
references, includ!ingr Bufilc 44-38561. canti.onedc'PKN

.c~rcs. doctrnents be-,nT rcleac & G 're revi~r-te1 n po
?.y C'ivil "jx-,hts. Secti.on, Div4 ion VT an,7 suh'secnT, ntly by tho
civil1 "iqh'ts nl"7islOn, Den-irtnent ofr Juttsi~e. T"he Ppartmont

:gad no objection to the .release of thecs^ d(ecur nts rven thoucqh.
certain ones pert-tinec' to the T(inq investjrritiv,"file a

thsoe,Paorlntrv~l.'e~r1notgtv-ivision which is conihir tincT the irnc-uirv recarrli.nrq T.inc1.
Docum~ents ll,:Anrr rcleaseO ire frorl m137J-,79V'ail
date,? 8/31/70), 18, NRP Inlil date) 0/3/70, 20,?1,2x,27,28,29;

',obe iDerocrat" 3/3fl/71, 37, "T7a~lhina~tr~n Post" 4/8/71, 38,
TEveninr, star" 4/241/71, 41,42,43,51,55, 59,e2,r5,6,1,R5,
94.7 44-38861--1725, 1810,1.89,333,431,4503,4385 ,4760?

~l352-1;ano~ 9 1 -?551.]_-7, 1!. 'Tntaried sinrmatu-re was
1 p/l 7'

Mr. John Larry Ray 86798

or reveal information furnished only
by such a person and not apparently
known to the public or otherwise
accessible to the FBI by overt means;

(E) disclose investigative techniques and
procedures, thereby impairing their
future effectiveness;

(F) endanger the life or physical safety
of law enforcement personnel.

You have thirty days from receipt of this letter
to appeal to the Attorney General from any denial contained
herein. Appeals should be directed in writing to the
Attorney General (Attention: Freedom of Information Appeals
Unit), Washington, D. C. 20530. The envelope and the letter
should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal" or
"Information Appeal.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M. Kelley
Director

Enclosures (54)

NOTE: Ray is brother of James Earl Ray, convicted assassin
of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. He is subject of Bufiles 91-36719
and 91-38065. He is also identical with several miscellaneous
references, including Bufile 44-38861 captioned "MURKIN.
Excised documents being released were reviewed and approved
by Civil Rights Section, Division VI and subsequently by the
Civil Rights Division, Department of Justice. The Department
had no objection to the release of these documents even though
certain ones pertained to the King investigative file and
this release was coordinated with General Investigative
Division which is conducting the inquiry regarding King.
Documents being released are from 91-36719-3,7, 9,10 NR mail
dated 8/31/70, 18, NR mail dated 9/3/70, 20,21,25,27,28,29;
91-38065-3,9,11, 13,16, 17, 20, 24,27,29,33,34, "St. Louis
Globe Democrat" 3/30/71, 37, "Washington Post" 4/8/71, 38,
"Evening Star" 4/24/71, 41,42,43,51, 55,59,62, 65, 69,81,85,
94; 44-38861-1725, 1840,1895,3333, 4130, 4503, 4585, 4760;
91-34552-18; and 91-35511-7, 10. Notarized signature was
received 10/1/75. - 2 -
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-Mr. J. S. Adams. 3/25/76

Legal Counsel

"FA1ROLID WlISBIIERG
V. U. S. DEPARTNENT OF JUSTICE
(U.S.D.C., 7). CA.
CIVIL ACT.XOSIN NO. 75-1996

PURPOSE

The purpose of this memoranduM is to advise
of the results of the 3/23/76 meeting between plaintiff
and his attorney and SAs Thomas L. Wiseman, (POI-PA
Section), John 11. ilty, (Laboratory Division), and
Varle Thomas Blake, (Legal Counsel).

SYNOPSISt

At a 3/23/76 meeting between plaintiff and MDI
representatives, plaintiff reviewed all documents located
at PBIHQ pursuant to his 'olA reqUest for Murkin material,
and indicated a strong belief that the FBI possessed
additional rmaterial responsive to his request which we had
not furnished himn. There is a possibility he is correct
in this contention, in that the.!~maphis Division may have
material of this nature which was not forwarded to BIRQ.

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attn: Mr.Xilty

J- t . Gallagher
\/ttn: Br. elterhoff

1 - Mr. McDermott
Atns 1-3r. Ptiseman

1 - Mr. ooro
Attn: Mr. Gunn

1 M- r. Iints
1 - FOXA Litigation Unit

(Blake)

PTA s rmo (CONTImNUD - OVER)
(7)

Mr. J. B. Adams 3/25/76

Legal Counsel

HAROLD WEISBERG
V. U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(U.S.D.C., D. C.)
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this memorandum is to advise
of the results of the 3/23/76 meeting between plaintiff
and his attorney and SAs Thomas L. Wiseman, (FOI-PA
Section), John W. Kilty, (Laboratory Division), and
Parle Thomas Blake, (Legal Counsel).

SYNOPSIS:

At a 3/23/76 meeting between plaintiff and FBI
representatives, plaintiff reviewed all documents located
at FBIHQ pursuant to his FOIA request for Murkin material,
and indicated a strong belief that the FBI possessed
additional material responsive to his request which we had
not furnished him. There is a possibility he is correct
in this contention, in that the Memphis Division may have
material of this nature which was not forwarded to FBIHQ.

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attn: Mr.Kilty

1 - Mr. Gallagher
Attn: Mr. Helterhoff

1 - Mr. McDermott
Attn: Mr. Niseman

1 - Mr. Moore
Attn: Mr. Gunn

1 - Mr. Mintz
1 - FOIA Litigation Unit

(Blake)

PTB:rmo (CONTINUED - OVER)
(7)
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Memorandum to Mr. J. 3. Adams
7Rea varold Weisberg v. T. S. Depart"ent of Justice

(tP.S.C., D. C.)# Civil Action No. 75-1996

RMCOIl.fDATIO:49 I

(1) That the FOI-PA Section* Records Anageent
Division, expeditiously furnish PemphiS vith copies of pertinent
correspondence concerning plaintiff's POXA request, and
:request Mepphis to inmediately review its files to locate
any information in its possession not previously furnished
to VBINQ which right be within the scope of plaintiff's
request. (This would be an exception to the FO"I-PA Section's
position that FrXHQ searches alone constitute sufficient
compliance with respect to rC1U requestsj however, this
position is not considered tonable, given the facts in
this case, and to attempt to defend it in this litigation
could very well xesult in a precedent-setting adverse
decision on this point.)

(2) that AUSA John Dugan, District of Colutbia,
he requested to advise plaintiff through his attorney that
the ?I, in order to insure that we have completely corplied
with plaintiff's requesst, is soarching the files of the
:Memphis Field Office (the only logical remaining repository
of inforration responsive to 'plaintiff'srequest), within
30 days. Xt should be noted that there is a status call
in this case Friday nrning, 3/26/76 and it would to very
beneficial if Dugan relayed this message prior to then.

1

Memorandum to Mr. J. B. Adams
Re: Harold Weisberg V. U. S. Department of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D. c.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

RECONIENDATIONS:

(1) That the FOI-PA Section, Records Management
Division, expeditiously furnish Hemphis with copies of pertinent
correspondence concerning plaintiff's FOIA request, and
request Memphis to immediately review its files to locate
any information in its possession not previously furnished
to FBINQ which might be within the scope of plaintiff's
request. (This would be an exception to the FOI-PA Section's
position that FBINQ searches alone constitute sufficient
compliance with respect to FOIA requests, however, this
position is not considered tonable, given the facts in
this case, and to attempt to defend it in this litigation
could very well result in a precedent-setting adverse
decision on this point.)

(2) That AUSA John Dugan, District of Columbia,
be requested to advise plaintiff through his attorney that
the F3I, in order to insure that we have completely complied
with plaintiff's request, is searching the files of the
Memphis Field Office (the only logical remaining repository
of information responsive to plaintiff's request), within
30 days. It should be noted that there is a status call
in this case Friday morning, 3/26/76 and it would be very
beneficial if Dugan relayed this message prior to then.

2 -
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Memorandun to ."r. %J.i. Adams
.fe: Harold Ueisbery v. It. S. Departrent of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D. C.), Civil Action 0. 75-1995

DEtTAILS;

Plaintiff, through his attorney, Ja"es '1. Insar,
(who is also an attorney for Jan es rarl Say), originally
submitted an 701A request to us for cextain categoris of
naterial concerning our investigation of the Kinq
assassination, including "the results of any ballistics
tests," and "all photographs from whatever sourco taken
at the scene of the crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968."
After some delay, we denied this request, citing exemption
(b) (7) (A) of the FOXA (investigatory records compiled for
law enforcement ,purposes, the production of 'Which mld
interfare with enforcement proceedings), inasmuch as
James earl ?ay is currently appealing his conviction In
the 4th Circuit. Plaintiff appealed this denial, and over
the strenuous objections of the Department's Civil Rights
Division and the 7.2I, Deputy Attorney General Tyler, in
a letter to plaintiff's attorney dated 22/,;/75 over-ruled
our denial, and advised plaintiff's attorney that he was
granting "access to every -existing written dccument,
photograph and skeatch which I consider to be within the
scope of Mr. Wisberq's request."

The Doputy .Attorney General, in the same 12/1/75
letter, qualified the above grant of access by stating,
"I have not included as ratters for consideration the results
of a great nmber of ballistics tests porforred on rifles
other than the one owned -by MTr.'ay.4 pHo -also stated,
U. . . in addition, in an effort to save your client considerable
oxpense, I have construed item hurker six (the roquest for
'all photographs referred to above) so as not to encompass
the several hundred photographs in Dureau files of Dr. Iiug's
clothes, the insido of the roon rented by Tr. Pay, or various
items of furniture and personal property." The Deputy
attorney General advised that if plaintiff did in tact desire
this aterial, he should rake a written request for sare,
agreeing to pay the rerroduction and special stearch costs
which would be involved.

-3-

Memorandur to Mr. J. n. Adams
Re: Harold Weisberg V. 11. S. Department of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D. C.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

DETAILS:

Plaintiff, through his attorney, Jaros 17. Lesar,
(who is also an attorney for Janes Earl Ray). originally
submitted an FOIA request to us for certain categories of
material concerning our investigation of the King
assassination, including "the results of any ballistics
tests, and "all photographs from whatever sourco taken
at the scene of the crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968."
After some delay, we denied this request, citing exemption
(b) (7) (A) of the FOIA (investigatory records compiled for
law enforcement purposes, the production of which would
interfere with enforcement proceedings), inasmuch as
James Earl Ray is currently appealing his conviction :in
the 6th Circuit. Plaintiff appealed this denial, and over
the strenuous objections of the Department's Civil Rights
Division and the FBI, Deputy Attorney Ceneral Tyler, in
a letter to plaintiff's attorney dated 12/1/75 over-ruled
our denial, and advised plaintiff's attorney that: he was
granting "access to every existing written document,
photograph and sketch which I consider to be within the
scope of Mr. Weisberg's request."

The Deputy Attorney General, in the same 12/1/75
letter, qualified the above grant of access by stating,"I have not included as matters for consideration the results
of a great number of ballistics tests performed on rifles
other than the one owned by Mr. Ray." life also stated,

in addition, in an effort to save your client considerable
expense, I have construed item number six (the request for'all photographs referred to above) so as not to encompass
the several hundred photographs in Bureau files of Dr. King's
clothes, the insido of the room rented by Mr. Ray, or various
itens of furniture and personal property." The Deputy
Attorney General advised that if plaintiff did in fact desire
this material, he should make a written request for sare,
agreeing to pay the reproduction and special search costs
which would be involved.

- 3 -
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* I

.1Haoorandum to Mr. J. D. Mans
Ro t Varold oisborg v. V. S. Department of Justico

(U4S.D.C.t . C.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

Plaintiff's attorney had been informally advised
by a staff attorney in the Deputy Attorney Coneral's office
a ismok or so before this letter was sent as to what the
general contents of the letter would be. At approximately
the sane time plaintiff institutei suit.

Plaintiff subsequently turnighed the written
assurance requested in Deputy Attorney General Tyler's letter
that he did desire all ballistics tests and photographs,
along with a promise to pay for the special search for this
material, and, .after the search was completed, this naterial
was made available to plaintiff and his attorney for a
reviei at FBIE on $/23/76. Plaintiff and his attorney
were net by Ss Wiseman and Bllake and, after plaintiff
tendered a check for $141.00 covering the special search
fees, the material was made available for their review.

During the course of reviewing this material,
plaintiff strongly indicated his belief that he had not
been furnished all the aterial in possession of the FBI
falling -Within the scope of his request, 'an specifically
indicated that he was positive that we would have core
laboratory Yatorial and photographs than we had made availablo
to him. no was politely but firmily advised that we had
thoroughly reviewed the entire Murkin file at ramQo and made
available to him all natorial-located which could possibly
be within the scope of his xequest .and which could be released
pursuant to the FOI and Deputy Attorney General Tyler's
12/1/75 letter. When plaintiff continued to persist in his
statemnts that the laboratory naterial was incomplete,
SA Blake requested S74 Kilty to join the neoting in an effort
to convince plaintiff of the co-pleteness of the laboratory
material. CA Kilty wan soewhat successful in this regard,
although it is felt it would be impossible -to ever convince
plaintiff he Ias been furnished all material concerning this
natter, in view of his previous and well-publicized statements
that the government has engaged in a massive covorup In
connection with nth the Eing and J. F. Kennedy assassinations.

-4-

Memorandum to Mr. J. B. Adans
Ro: Harold Heisberg V. U. S. Department of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D. c.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

Plaintiff's attorney had been informally advised
by a staff attorney in the Deputy Attorney General's office
a week or so before this letter was sent as to what the
general contents of the letter would be. At approximately
the sare time plaintiff instituted suit.

Plaintiff subsequently furnished the written
assurance requested in Deputy Attorney General Tyler's letter
that he did desire all ballistics tests and photographs,
along with a promise to pay for the special search for this
material, and, after the search was completed, this material
was made available to plaintiff and his attorney for a
review at FBINQ on 3/23/76. Plaintiff and his attorney
were net by SAs Wiseman and Blake and, after plaintiff
tendered a check for $141.00 covering the special search
fees, the material was made available for their review.

During the course of reviewing this material,
plaintiff strongly indicated his belief that he had not
been furnished all the material in possession of the FBI
falling within the scope of his request, and specifically
indicated that he was positive that we would have more
laboratory material and photographs than we had made available
to hin. Ho was politely but firmly advised that we had
thoroughly reviewed the entire Murkin file at FBINQ and made
available to him all material located which could possibly
be within the scope of his request and which could be released
pursuant to the FOIA and Deputy Attorney General Tyler's
12/1/75 letter. When plaintiff continued to persist in his
statements that the laboratory material was incomplete,
SA Blake requested SA Kilty to join the meeting in an effort
to convince plaintiff of the completeness of the laboratory
material. SA Kilty was somewhat successful in this regard,
although it is felt it would be impossible to ever convince
plaintiff he has been furnished all material concerning this
matter, in view of his previous and well-publicized statements
that the government has engaged in a massivo coverup in
connection with both the King and J. F. Konnedy assassinations.

- 4 -
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IMemorandum to Itr. J. 1l. Adam
Ro; 1arold Weisberq v. 1. S. Dpartment of Justice

(U.nn..c., D. C.), Civil Action ro. 75-1996

Plaintiff also expressed concern that he had not
been furnished all photographs pursuant to his request, and
cited as an exatplo the fact that Oin the second m st extensive
investigation in the FBI's history" (plaintiff's words), we
did not .even possess photographs of the notel balcony on
which Xing died, and the surrounding area. (It should be
moted that plaintiff is correct in this contention, in that
our search of rM130 files did not reveal any photographs of
this nature.)

Plaintiff clained at several points in the
discussion to have information which would help us locate
other material in our possession responsive to his .reust,
and he was advised that wo would very much appreciate his
furnishing this infornation to us in written for. to assist
us in copletely complying with his request. Me offerod to
furnish this infor ation orally, but we advised hin that,
inasmuch as the FDX is currently attempting to process
thousands upon thousands of O)I-PA requests, it would to
necessary for us to have this information in written form
in order to insuro that no errors would be -md, and to
assist our Reviewer-7nalysts in processing his request.
A7lthough plaintiff did not specifically refuse to do so, he
did not indicate that he planned to furnish this information
in written form.

Plaintiff expressed his belief that, if this
reaterial which he *knew" we possessed was not located in
F.tItQ files, then it nost certainly would be located in
appropriate field office files.

After indicating which of the docxnents bade available
to him he desired copies of, plaintiff concluded the geeting
by stating that he was not interested in suing, harassing or
embarassing the VBI, but that he only wanted all infornation
he had requested.

* 5

Memorandum to Mr. J. B. Adams
Ro: Harold Weisberg V. II. S. Department of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D. C.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

Plaintiff also expressed concern that he had not
been furnished all photographs pursuant to his request, and
cited as an examplo the fact that "in the second most extensive
investigation in the FBI's history" (plaintiff's words), we
did not even possess photographs of the motel balcony on
which King died, and the surrounding area. (It should be
noted that plaintiff is correct in this contention, in that
our search of FRINO files did not reveal any photographs of
this nature.)

Plaintiff claimed at several points in the
discussion to have information which would help us locate
other material in our possession responsivo to his request,
and he was advised that we would very much appreciate his
furnishing this information to us in written form to assist
us in completely complying with his request. lie offered to
furnish this information orally, but we advised hin that,
inasmuch as the PBI is currently attempting to process
thousands upon thousands of FOI-PA requests, it would be
necessary for us to have this information in written foro
in order to insuro that no errors would be mado, and to
assist our Reviewer-Analysts in processing his request.
Although plaintiff did not specifically refuse to do so, he
did not indicate that he planned to furnish this information
in written form.

Plaintiff expressed his belief that, if this
material which he "knew" we possessed was not located in
FRIED files, then it most certainly would be located in
appropriate field office files.

After indicating which of the documents made available
to him he desired copies of, plaintiff concluded the meeting
by stating that he was not interested in suing, harassing or
embarassing the FBI, but that he only wanted all information
he had requested.

5 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



d!(morandurn t~o ?tr. J. T1. Adam
Ito: Ularold Weoisberg v. 'V, S. Vepartnt of Justice

(U.S*DhC.,j D. C.) , civil fiction ':to. 75-199

On _3/24/76, SA Zlaka -taleghonically conitacted
M~ Joseph 'Vestar of the ?Vezhis3 Division (who was case agent
on M~urkin and whos~e name is know2n to plaintiff), andi -feter
indicated-that in all probability,.I'erphis could possess
inform-Ation responsi&va to plaintiffts xequest which was not
furnished YII:. M!stor srpecifically rentionerl newspaper
photograp,hs -concerning the -. ing 'assa'si atioan which ho bolioved
night be Iocated in the t~hin fila which pre81ixably, would
fall within the scope of~ plaintif~f's request.

Hemorandum to Mr. J. R. Adams
Ro: Harold Heisborg V. U. S. Department of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D. c.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

On 3/24/76, SA Blake telephonically contacted
SA Joseph flester of the l'emphis Division (who was case agent
on Murkin and whose name is known to plaintiff), and Heater
indicated that in all probability, Hemphis could possess
information responsive to plaintiff's request which was not
furnished FBINO. Kester specifically mentioned newspaper
photographs concerning the King assassination which he believed
night be located in the Nemphin file which presurably, would
fall within the scopo of plaintiff's request.

- 5 -
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AIRTEL

3/31/76

To: SAC, Memphis

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

Subject: MURKIN

HAROLD WEISBERG V.
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
USDC, D. C.
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996

Re telephone conversation from SA Parle Thomas
Blake of Legal Counsel to SA Joseph Hester of Memphis Field
Office 3/26/76.

Enclosed for Memphis is a copy of plaintiff's
original request dated 4/15/75, copy of letter dated 12/1/75.
to plaintiff's attorney from the Deputy Attorney General,
copy of letter dated 12/29/75 to the Deputy Attorney General
from plaintiff's attorney, and copy of letter dated 2/23/76
to SA Thomas L. Wiseman of FOIPA Section, Division 4, from
plaintiff's attorney.

On 3/23/76 plaintiff and his attorney reviewed at
FBIHQ material located through a search of Bufiles deemed
pertinent to plaintiff's request. During the course of
reviewing this material, plaintiff strongly indicated his
belief that he had not been shown all 'material in possession
of the FBI falling within the scope of his request. Plaintiff
was advised that FBIHQ files were searched and that pertinent
information concerning an investigation is channeled to

FBIHQ. Plaintiff stated that he had "knowledge" of

Enclosures (4)

1 - Legal Counsel
Attn: Mr. Blake

1P Mr. Gallagher
Attn: Mr. Helterhoff

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attn: Mr. Kilty

TLW:dkb
(7)

AIRTEL

3/31/76

To: SAC, Memphis

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

Subject: MURKIN

HAROLD WEISBERG V.
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
USDC, D. C.
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996

Re telephone conversation from SA Parle Thomas
Blake of Legal Counsel to SA Joseph Hester of Memphis Field
Office 3/26/76.

Enclosed for Memphis is a copy of plaintiff's
original request dated 4/15/75, copy of letter dated 12/1/75.
to plaintiff's attorney from the Deputy Attorney General,
copy of letter dated 12/29/75 to the Deputy Attorney General
from plaintiff's attorney, and copy of letter dated 2/23/76
to SA Thomas L. Wiseman of FOIPA Section, Division 4, from
plaintiff's attorney.

On 3/23/76 plaintiff and his attorney reviewed at
FBIHQ material located through a search of Bufiles deemed

pertinent to plaintiff's request. During the course of
reviewing this material, plaintiff strongly indicated his
belief that he had not been shown all material in possession
of the FBI falling within the scope of his request. Plaintiff
was advised that FBIHQ files were searched and that pertinent
information concerning an investigation is channeled to
FBIHQ. Plaintiff stated that he had "knowledge" of

Enclosures (4)

1 - Legal Counsel
Attn: Mr. Blake

1 Mr. Gallagher
Attn: Mr. Helterhoff

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attn: Mr. Kilty

TLW:dkb
(7)
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Airtel to Memphis
Re: Murkin

Harold Weisberg v.
U. S. Department of Justice
USDC, D. C.
Civil Action No. 75-1996

additional photographs, etc., that must be in the Field
Office files if they are not contained in FBIHQ files.

The referenced telephone call to Memphis indicated
the possibility that Memphis files may contain some photo
graphs, etc., which were not forwarded to FBIHQ.

In order to insure that we have completely complied
with plaintiff's request, Memphis is requested to locate any
material in its possession not previously furnished to FBIHQ
which might be within the scope of plaintiff's request. The
results of this review must be furnished to FOIPA Section,
Records Management Division, by April 12, 1976. Any questions
concerning this review may be resolved by contacting
SA Thomas L. Wiseman, FOIPA Section.

NOTE: See memo from Legal Counsel to Mr. Adams, captioned
as above, dated 3/25/76, which recommended that plaintiff be
advised FBI would voluntarily search its Memphis Field
Office in order to completely comply with his FOIA reqest.

-2-

Airtel to Memphis
Re: Murkin

Harold Weisberg V.
U. S. Department of Justice
USDC, D. C.
Civil Action No. 75-1996

additional photographs, etc.,, that must be in the Field
Office files if they are not contained in FBIHQ files.

The referenced telephone call to Memphis indicated
the possibility that Memphis files may contain some photo-
graphs, etc., which were not forwarded to FBIHQ.

In order to insure that we have completely compliedwith plaintiff's request, Memphis is requested to locate any
material in its possession not previously furnished to FBIHQ
which might be within the scope of plaintiff's request. The
results of this review must be furnished to FOIPA Section,
Records Management Division, by April 12, 1976. Any questions
concerning this review may be resolved by contacting
SA Thomas L. Wiseman, FOIPA Section.

NOTE: See memo from Legal Counsel to Mr. Adams, captioned
as above, dated 3/25/76, which recommended that plaintiff be
advised FBI would voluntarily search its Memphis Field
Office in order to completely comply with his FOIA reqest.

- 2 -
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> < + .. }, . rrorncY AT LAW ",t . '. f
k.w83 `'as tl rU TII nnfT S. W.

WASHItNGTON.D. C. 20024 Ir ,1 ) . ii
Year*u0oNC (202) 404.4023

! April 1975.E ciRAL

F$EJFDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

The Deputy Attorney General }

U. S. Department oz Justice
" Washington, D. C. 20531

Dear Sir:

of tOn behalf of Mr. Harold Weisbergs1 am requsting disclosure

of the -folloinfg information on the 'assassination of Dr. Martin

Luther King, Jr.:

1. The results of any ballistics tests.

2. The results of any spectrographic .or neutron activation

analyses.
3 h us any sci TfiC"tests made on the dent in

the windowsill of the bathroom window from which Dr. King was

allegedly shot.

4. The results of any scientific tests perform on the butts,

ashes or othcr .cigaratte remains found in the white utnaadoe

sh-n Atlanta after Dre sing's assassination and all reports made in re

gard to said cigaretta iremains.

5. All photographs or sketches of any suspects in the assassi

+nationof Dr. King. . r

G. All photographs from whatever source taken at the scene of :

the crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968.

.7. All information, documents, or reorts, made available to

any author or writir, i dclumiabut not. limrited to Clay Blair,

JeremiahoL,arin Geroed Frank, and Wiii1 Bradford

Huio. .

This request for disclosure isome o ner the Prcdo: of Inf o

# mationl Act, 5 U.S.C. y552, as amended by Pu i Law9-52 8 tt

1561.
. Siicerely your:;,

f . t ftft .a.
CI. -.

JAMES H. LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STATES. 5. W.

WASIIINGTON. D. c. 20024 1177
TELEPHONE (202) 404.6023

April 15, 1975-ENERAL

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

The Deputy Attorney General
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20531

Dear Sir:
On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisberg I am requesting disclosure

of the following information on the assassination of Dr. Martin

Luther King, Jr. :

1. The results of any ballistics tests.

2. The results of any spectrographic or neutron activation

analyses.

3. The results of any scientific tests made on the dent in

the windowsill of the bathroom window from which Dr. King was

allegedly shot.

The results of any scientific tests performed on the butts,
4.

other cigarette remains found in the white Mustang abandoned
in re--ashes

in Atlanta
or

after Dr. King's assassination and all reports made

gard to said cigarette remains.

5. All photographs or sketches of any suspects in the assassi-

nation of Dr. King.

1 6. All photographs from whatever source taken at the scene of

the crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968.

All information, documents, or reports made available to

any
Jeremiah O'Leary, George McMillan, Gerold Frank, and William Bradfordauthor

7.
or writer, including but not limited to Clay Blair,

Huic.

This request for disclosure is made under the Freedom of
88

Infor-
Stat.

mation Act, 5 U.S.C. 3552, as amended by Public Law 93-502,

1561
Sincerely yours,

Jim Lear
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1-.C 1 1975

Mr. James 1!. Losar, Esquire
1231 Fourth Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024

Dear Mr. Lesar: Af

This is in further response to the pending ad inistra
tiyo appeal undor -the Froedom of Information Act filed byyou on behalf of your client, Mr. larold WeisberL. from the
denial rby Director Clarence Y. Kelley of-the Federal T"ureau
of Investigation of M;r. 1eisborg's request for specific
records and photographs relating to the assassination of
Dr. Martin Luther Xing, Jr.

I After careful consideration of this appeal, I have
decided to modify Director Kelley's action in this case and
to grant access to every eristing witten ,docuent, photo

. graph and skech which 'I co.nsidr to be within t1 scop of
Mr. Weisberg's request. 'Hinor excisions have been made
from the documents to delete'purely internal agency markings
and distribution notations, as well as the names of Bureau
personnel. In my opinion, the matter so excised is not
appropriate for discretionary release.

The resltd s of all "ballistics tests" [item number I
of Mr. eisborg's request], as perforned on either the death
bullet or Mr. Ray's rifle, are included with the materials
to be -releazsed. "Spectrogrnphic or neutron activation analyses"
[ite= nuober 2 of the request] wero made only on the clotti 5
worn by Dr. King at the time of his death. All oight pages
pertaining to such tests' will be released. The results of
all "scientific tests made on the dient in the windowsill ;sic)"
[item number 3 of the request] are available for release to

* your client, including both written reports and photographs
of the window sill and rifle barrel. All "photographs or
sketches of any suspects in the assassination" [itoa nnr'ber
S of the request] are to be released. These photos and

cc: Federal Bureau of.Investigation

DEC1 1975

Mr. Janes H. Lesar, Esquire
1231 Fourth Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024

Dear Mr. Lesar:

This is in further response to the pending administra-
tive appeal undor the Freedom of Information Act filed by
you on behalf of your client, Mr. Harold Weisberg. from the
denial by Director Clarence N. Kelley of the Federal Eureauof Investigation of Mr. lieisborg's request for specific
records and photographs relating to the assassination of
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

After careful consideration of this appeal, I have
decided to modify Director Kelley's action in this case and
to grant access to every existing written document, photo-
graph and sketch which I consider to be within the scope of
Mr. Keisberg's request. Minor excisions have been made
from the documents to delete purely internal agency markings
and distribution notations, as well as the names of Bureau
personnel. In my opinion, the matter so excised is not
appropriate for discretionary release.

The results of all "ballistics tests" [item number 1
of Mr. Heisberg's request], as performed on either the death
bullet or Mr. Ray's rifle, are included with the materials
to be released. "Spectrographic or neutron activation analyses
[iten number 2 of the request} were made only on the clothing
worn by Dr. King at the time of his death. All eight pages
pertaining to such tests will be released. The results of
all "scientific tests made on the dont in the windowsill (sic)"
[item number 3 of the request} arc available for release to
your client, including both written reports and photographsof the window sill and rifle barrel. All "photographs or
sketches of any suspects in the assassination" [itea number
5 of the request} are to be released. These photos and

CC: Federal Bureau of Investigation
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sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were any
other suspects in tne case. It may be that the Depart
nent has no photographs "taken at the scene of the criwc"
[item number 6 of the request], in the sense your client
uses the phrase. To the limited extent that we have
photographic and other materials that depict physical
conditions or events, they will be released to Mr. eisberg.
In the event that the non-photographic materials are ofX ; no interest to .him, they may be returned.

The Department of Justice never received any
"butts, ashes or other cigarette remains" from the "white
Mustang abandoned in Atlanta," and for that reason did
not perform any scientific tests thereon [item number 2
of Mr. Weisbera's request]. A two page schedule of all
evidence acquired from the Mustang is included, without
charge, tin the package to be released. .Similarly, as to
item number 7 of the request, no "information, documents,
or reports made available to any author or writer" can be
identified as such in our records. To avoid any misunder
standing, I wish to advise you that no rolease of anymaterials relating to the death of Dr. King has been made
to any person other than law enforcement or prosecutive
authorities, except for the so-called "extradition papers"

. which were -shown in 1970 .to Bernard Fensterwald, Jr.)
Esquire, then the attorney for your client Mr. Weisberg,
and which are in the public domain. In 1971 these same
papers were mado available to another person not named in
item number 7, who may or may not be a writer. In any
event, if Mr. Weisberg wishes access to the extradition
papers, his written request in that respect should be
addressed to the attention of the Freedom of Information
and Privacy Unit in my Office. Based on the foregoing
facts, I have concluded that there are no records within
the scope of either item number 4 or item number 7 of
.Mr. Weisberg's request. There can, of course, be no
denial of access where thore is no record; there can be
no appeal where there has been no denial of access.

In adjudicating this appeal as to item number 1
* of Mr. Tleisberg's request for "results of any ballistics

tests," I have not included as matters for consideration
the results of a great number of ballistics tests per
formed on rifles other than the one ouned by Mr. Ray.
If Mr. Weisberg wishes access to them, 'he should mae a
specific written request to Director Kelley, attention
Special Agent Thomas Wiseman,. agreeing to pay both the
costs of reproduction and the special search fees which

4 . 4

2

sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were anyother suspects in the case. It may bo that the Depart-nent has no photographs "taken at the scene of the crinc"
[iten number 6 of the request], in the scuse your client
uses the phrase. To the limited extent that we have
photographic and other materials that depict physicalconditions or events, they will bo released to Mr. Weisberg.In the event that the non-photographic materials are of
no interest to him, they may be returned.

The Department of Justice never received any
"butts, ashes or other cigarette remains" from the "white
Mustang abandoned in Atlanta," and for that reason did
not perform any scientific tests thereon [item number 2of Mr. Weisberg's request]. A two page schedule of all
evidence acquired from the Mustang is included, without
charge, in the package to be released. Similarly, as to
item number 7 of the request, no "information, documents,or reports made available to any author or writer" can beidentified as such in our records. To avoid any misunder-
standing, I wish to advise you that no release of anymaterials relating to the death of Dr. King has been madeto any person other than law enforcement or prosecutive
authorities, except for the so-called "extradition papers"which were shown in 1970 to Bernard Fensterwald, Jr.
Esquire, then the attorney for your client Mr. Heisborg,and which are in the public domain. In 1971 these same
papers were made available to another person not naned initen number 7, who may or may not be a writer. In any
event, if Mr. Weisberg wishes access to the extradition
papers, his written request in that respect should be
addressed to the attention of the Freedom of Information
and Privacy Unit in ny Office. Based on the foregoing
facts, I have concluded that there are no records within
the scope of either item number 4 or iten number 7 of
Mr. Weisberg's request. There can, of course, be no
denial of access where thore is no record; there can be
no appeal where there has been no denial of access.

In adjudicating this appeal as to item number 1of Mr. Weisberg's request for "results of any ballistics
tests, I have not included as matters for consideration
the results of a great number of ballistics tests per-
forned on rifles other than the one owned by Mr. Ray.If Mr. Weisberg wishes access to them, he should make a
specific written request to Director Kelley, attention
Special Agent Thonas Niscnan, agreeing to pay both the
costs of reproduction and the special search fees which
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will be nocessary to locate and identify the same, asprovided by 2 C.F.R. 16.9(b)(6). In addition, in anefrort to save your client considerable expense, Ihave construed iten number 6 so as not to encompass
the several hundred photographs in Bureau files of Ur.King's clothes, the inside of the room rented by Mr.Ray, or various items of furniture and personal property.If sr. Weisborg does, in fact, wish copies of those
photographs, he should make a further request for themand agree to pay the reproduction and special search
costs which will be involved.

Your client will now be furnished seventy-one
pagos of material for which the charge is ten cents perpage, the two-page schedule of evidence at no charge,
fifteen black and white photographs at their reproduction
cost of forty cents each and three color photographs attheir reproduction cost of three dollars each. Pleaserenit $22.10 to the F.B.I. headquarters offico, Washington, D. C. 20537, attention Special Agent Wisoman,specifying whether you wish the materials mailed or heldfor you to pick up. As a matter of my discretion, I amwaiving $80.00 in special search fees which could bechargcd,for non-cleical.:orkin..connection with this
:equost and another a6 for many of the same materials.

Because of the nominal excisions of agency markings and the names of agents, I am required to advise youthat if Mr. Weisberg is dissatisfied with my action onthis appeal, judicial review thereof is available to himin the United States District Court for the judicialdistrict in which he resides, or in which he has hisprincipal place of business, or in the District ofColumbia, which is also where the records he seeks are
located.

Very truly yours,

Harold R. Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

' i H 1

w

a,i
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will be necessary to locate and identify the same, asprovided by 23 C.F.R. 16.9 (b) (6) In addition, in aneffort to save your client considerable expense, Ihave construed iten number 6 so as not to encoupassthe several hundred photographs in Bureau files of Dr.King's clothes, the inside of the room rentod by Mr.
Ray, or various items of furniture and personal property.If Mr. Weisberg does, in fact, wish copies of these
photographs, he should make a further request for thenand agree to pay the reproduction and special searchcosts which will be involved.

Your client will now be furnished seventy one
pages of material for which the charge is ten cents perpage, the two-page schedule of evidence at no charge,fifteen black and white photographs at their reproductioncost of forty cents each and three color photographs attheir reproduction cost of three dollars each. Pleaseremit $22.10 to the F.B.I. headquarters offico, Washing-ton, D. C. 20537, attention Special Agent Miscman,specifying whether you wish the materials mailed or heldfor you to pick up. As a matter of my discrotion, I amwaiving $80.00 in special search fees which could be
charged for non-clerical connection with this
request and another one for many of the same materials.

Because of the nominal excisions of agency mark-ings and the nanes of agents, I am required to advise youthat if Mr. Weisberg is dissatisfied with my action onthis appeal, judicial review thereof is available to himin the United States District Court for the judicialdistrict in which he resides, or in which he has hisprincipal place of business, or in the District of
Columbia, which is also where the records he seeks arelocated.

Very truly yours,

Harold R. Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
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'AMES H. LESAR
ATTORNCY AT LAW,

t235 POURTH STREET. S. W.
'. .WASHINGTON. D. C.-20024

TLgP"mon (202)-484.6023

December 29, 1975

Mr. Iarold Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
U. S5. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. Tyler:

Your letter of December 1, 1975, is apparently intended to
give the appearance of good faith compliance with Mr. Harold Weis
berg's April 15, 1975, -request-for the disclosure of certain records
pertaining to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Un-"
fortunately, this -is achieved by'rephrasing Mr. Weisberg's request
so as to exclude most of the records sought.

For example, Mr. Weisberg's April 15 request specified that he
wants the results of any ballistics tests performed -in connection
with the investigation into Dr. King's assassination. Yet you re
stated his request in a manner which excludes all ballistics tests
except those performed on the bullet removed from Dr. King and the
rifle placed at the scene of the crime. However, as his request
clearly -states: -Mr. Weisbera-wants *a'1 'ballistics -tests and-reports,
not just -those performed on the -murder bullet and the rifle placed
at the scene. - E ;",

In response to Mr. Weisberg's request for the ballistics evi
dence, you provided him with three distorted color photographs of the
bullet removed from Dr. King. Mr. Weisberg wants all photographs
taken for ballistics -purposes, including all photographs taken with
the aid of a comparison microscope and all blowups of any photograph.

With respect to Mr. Weisberg's request -for all photographs taken
at the scene of the crime, -0:. Weisberg defines this term broadly to
include all of.the buildings and areas in the immediate vicinity of
the crime site. It would-include, for example, photographs taken of
or at the Lorraine Motel, Canipe t s Amusement Center, the parking lot,
the fire station, the rooming house at 418 1/2 to 422 1/2 S. Main
Street, and any areas in between or adjacent thereto. It also includes
photographs of the interior of any of these buildings and of any objects
found in them.

When I spoke with Mr. Volney Brown two or three months ago, he
said that the Department would have no objection to a procedure which
would allow Mr. Weisberg to examine these photographs -first, then

* *~E ~

JAMES H. LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. s. W.
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024

TELEPHONE (202) 484-6023

December 29, 1975

Mr. Harold Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. Tyler:
Your letter of December 1, 1975, is apparently intended to

give the appearance of good faith compliance with Mr. Harold Weis-
berg's April 15, 1975, request for the disclosure of certain records
pertaining to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Un-
fortunately, this is achieved by rephrasing Mr. Weisberg's request
so as to exclude most of the records sought.

For example, Mr. Weisberg's April 15 request specified that he
wants the results of any ballistics tests performed in connection
with the investigation into Dr. King's assassination. Yet you re-
stated his request in a manner which excludes all ballistics tests
except those performed on the bullet removed from Dr. King and the
rifle placed at the scene of the crime. However, as his request
clearly states: Mr. Weisberg wants am ballistics tests and reports,
not just those performed on the murder bullet and the rifle placed
at the scene.

In response to Mr. Weisberg's request for the ballistics evi-
dence, you provided him with three distorted color photographs of the
bullet removed from Dr. King. Mr. Weisberg wants all photographs
taken for ballistics purposes, including all photographs taken with
the aid of a comparison microscope and all blowups of any photograph.

With respect to Mr. Weisberg's request for all photographs taken
at the scene of the crime, Mr. Weisberg defines this term broadly to
include all of the buildings and areas in the immediate vicinity of
the crime site. It would include, for example, photographs taken of
or at the Lorraine Motel, Canipe's Amusement Center, the parking lot,
the fire station, the rooming house at 418 1/2 to 422 1/2 S. Main
Street, and any areas in between or adjacent thereto. It also includes
photographs of the interior of any of these buildings and of any objects
found in them.

When I spoke with Mr. Volney Brown two or three months ago, he
said that the Department would have no objection to a procedure which
would allow Mr. Weisberg to examine these photographs first, then
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;elect which ones, if any, he wishes to have copied for him. This,
of course, will save everybo'dy time lnd money.

I would appreciate it if this examination of the king assassi
nation materials could be arranged for the earliest possible mutually
convenient date. Mr. Weisberg is suffering from a serious case of

phlebitis and no longer travels to Washington as frequently as he did

in the past. This is why I phoned Mr. Wiseman on December 22nd to

ask if he could arrange for Mr. Weisberg to view the photographs of
theiscene of the crime and the excluded ballistics materials on the
afternoon of December 23rd when Mr. Weisberg was coming'to D.C. for
a medical appointment. Mr. Wiseman informed me, however, that the
FBI agent responsible for assembling the King assassination documents.
had told him that it would not possible to reassemble them in time
for Mr. Weisberg's visit the following afternoon. Hopefully, Mr.

Weisberg's examination of these materials can be arranged to coincide
with his next trip to D.C.

With respect to the ballistics materials sought by Mr. Weisberg,
he has asked me to inform you that as of this date he has still not
received the -resultsof the ballistics comparisons which the FBI did

perform. He further states that, notwithstanding Mr. Shea's letter
>of December 23, .1975, what has been provided him of the spectrographic
and neutron activation analyses is incomplete and does not meet the
normal standards for such tests.

You state that the photographs and sketches of suspects in the
assassination of Dr. King portray only James Earl Ray "as there never
were any other suspects in the case." If you are not already aware
of it, I think -you should be informed that on April 17, 1968, FBI
Special Agent Joseph H. Gamble filed a conspiracy complaint with the'
U.S. Commissioner in Birmimgham, Alabama. If, as you say, there never
were any other suspects in the case, doesn't this constitute abuse of
process?

I should also info= you that Mr. Weisberg and I have seen a
sketch of at least one other suspect in the murder of Dr. King. In
view of this, I suggest that you have the FBI make a further check
of its files to see if it cannot find additional photographs and
sketches of suspects in the assassination of Dr. King.

In reply to Mr. Weisberg's request for "all information, docu
ments, or reports made available to any author or writer," you state

that no information, documents, or reports made available to any
author or writer "can be identified as such in our records."
Assuming this to be true, it still dodges the issue by the use of

semantics. As I indicated to Mr. Volney Brown when we spoke about

this a couple of months ago, I think it is relatively simple for you

2

elect which ones, if any, he wishes to have copied for him. This,
of course, will save everybody time and money.

I would appreciate it if this examination of the King assassi-
nation materials could be arranged for the earliest possible mutually
convenient date. Mr. Weisberg is suffering from a serious case of
phlebitis and no longer travels to Washington as frequently as he did
in the past. This is why I phoned Mr. Wiseman on December 22nd to
ask if he could arrange for Mr. Weisberg to view the photographs of
the scene of the crime and the excluded ballistics materials on the
afternoon of December 23rd when Mr. Weisberg was coming to D.C. for
a medical appointment. Mr. Wiseman informed me, however, that the
FBI agent responsible for assembling the King assassination documents
had told him that it would not possible to reassemble them in time
for Mr. Weisberg's visit the following afternoon. Hopefully, Mr.
Weisberg's examination of these materials can be arranged to coincide
with his next trip to D.C.

With respect to the ballistics materials sought by Mr. Weisberg,
he has asked me to inform you that as of this date he has still not
received the results of the ballistics comparisons which the FBI did
perform. He further states that, notwithstanding Mr. Shea's letter
of December 23, 1975, what has been provided him of the spectrographic
and neutron activation analyses is incomplete and does not meet the
normal standards for such tests.

You state that the photographs and sketches of suspects in the
assassination of Dr. King portray only James Earl Ray "as there never
were any other suspects in the case." If you are not already aware
of it, I think you should be informed that on April 17, 1968, FBI
Special Agent Joseph H. Gamble filed a conspiracy complaint with the
U.S. Commissioner in Birmincham, Alabama. If, as you say, there never
were any other suspects in the case, doesn't this constitute abuse of
process?

I should also inform you that Mr. Weisberg and I have seen a
sketch of at least one other suspect in the murder of Dr. King. In
view of this, I suggest that you have the FBI make a further check
of its files to see if it cannot find additional photographs and
sketches of suspects in the assassination of Dr. King.

In reply to Mr. Weisberg's request for "all information, docu-
ments, or reports made available to any author or writer," you state
that no information, documents, or reports made available to any
author or writer "can be identified as such in our records.
Assuming this to be true, it still dodges the issue by the use of
semantics. As I indicated to Mr. Volney Brown when we spoke about
this a couple of months ago, I think it is relatively simple for you
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tyouascertain what materials are included within this request if
yuwill-just make a few inquiries of the appropriate authors,

writers, and FBI officials.

The alternative, of course, is to proceed to-take despositions
and testimony from these officials and writers and let the district,
court determine the matter. 'Ithink this-is unnecessary,' since the
fact that FBI materials were made available to writers and authors
is incontestible. Il note,-for example, that in -his book The StrangeCase of James Earl Ray, Clay Blair,' Jr. thanks the FBIfor its
assistance. In addition, Mr. Weisberg informs me-that some of theSwriters listed in his information request have copies of such evidenceas the autopsy photographs wnich have been denied James Earl Ray'sdefense and that they have:flashed FBI reports on the-King assassina
tion in order to impress people. Moreover, one of the writersmentioned in Mr. Weisberg's request-has obtained copies of the bank
records of Ray's sister, Carol Pepper.

In closing, let me apologize for the delay in responding toyour letter. I work entirely alone. I have no secretary or lawclerk to assist me and must of necessity do my own typing and filing.Recently a have been very pressed for timeand this accounts for-thedelay. However, Mr. Weisberg did write both you and Attorney GeneralLevslaboutsthese and othermattersusoonafter heireceived a copy of
your letter and I trust you paid him close attention.

Sincerely yours,

Jim LCesar

cc: Attorney General Edward H. Levi

dfns aDrectheyClane I:elased B eot nte-igassia

ecoDFBI Special Agent Thomas Wiseman
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to ascertain what materials are included within this request if
you will just make a few inquiries of the appropriate authors,writers, and FBI officials.

The alternative, of course, is to proceed to take despositionsand testimony from these officials and writers and let the districtcourt determine the matter. I think this is unnecessary, since thefact that FBI materials were made available to writers and authorsis incontestible. I note, for example, that in his book The StrangeCase of James Earl Ray, Clay Blair, Jr. thanks the FBI for itsassistance. In addition, Mr. Weisberg informs me that some of thewriters listed in his information request have copies of such evidenceas the autopsy photographs which have been denied James Earl Ray'sdefense and that they have flashed FBI reports on the King assassina-tion in order to impress people. Moreover, one of the writersmentioned in Mr. Weisberg's request has obtained copies of the bankrecords of Ray's sister, Carol Pepper.

In closing, let me apologize for the delay in responding to
your letter. I work entirely alone. I have no secretary or lawclerk to assist me and must of necessity do my own typing and filing.Recently I have been very pressed for time and this accounts for the
delay. However, Mr. Weisberg did write both you and Attorney GeneralLevi about these and other matters soon after he received a copy of
your letter and I trust you paid him close attention.

Sincerely yours,

JimJim Lesar
fear

CC: Attorney General Edward H. Levi
FBI Director Clarence KelleyFBI Special Agent Thomas Wiseman
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4 - ATTORNEY AT LAW

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20024

TELEPMogg (202) 484.8023.

,44. -4'.-,4",fi'``

--". 4February 23, 1976

Mr. Thomas Wiseman r -,
Information and Privacy Unit
Federal Bureau of :Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20537 4

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

. On December 22, 1975, 'I, phoned to ask if- you could arrange
for Mr. Harold Weisberg 'to view the photographs of the scene of
Dr. King's murder and the ballistics materials he had requested
the following afternoon, December 23rd, when .he was coming to D.C.
for a medical appointment. You told me that -the FBI agent respon
sible -for assembling the King assassination documents said that it
would not be possible to reassemble *them in time for Mr. Weisberg
to see them on December 23rd. This was the only reason given for
his not being able to inspect these records on that date.

Subsequently, on December 29, 1975, I wrote Deputy Attorney
General Harold Tyler a letter in which I expressed the hope that
Mr. Weisberg's examination of -the requested materials could be
arranged to coincide with his next'trip to D.C.,because 'he suffers
from a serious case 'ofphebitswhich akes -Itiadvisiblejfor him
to travel frequently. Copies of this letter-were sent to 'you and
FBI Director Clarence Kelley. -Ireceived no response.

4 After the calendar call on February 5, 1976, Mr. Weisberg and
I met briefly with Assistant United States Attorney John Dugan and
sought to enlist his good offices .inarranging for Mr. Weisberg's
inspection of your re-crds to coincide with his next trip to D.C.

Today I called to ask that you arrange for Mr. Weisberg to
examine these materials when he comes to Washington this Thursday,
February 26th. However, you called to my attention a statement in
Mr. Tyler's December 1', 1975, letter to me which required that Mr.
Weisberg agree to pay the "reproduction and special search costs"
if he wanted the photographs which he had in -fact requested. You
said, correctly, that Mr. Weisberg had not written you agreeing to
pay these costs.

Shortly afterwards, Mr. Dugan called. He 'toldme that you
would not -institute the "search" for these photographs. until you
received Mr. Weisberg's written agreement to pay the search costs..
He also informed me that you could not have the requested materials
ready by this Thursday.

'Vcd f44i' ft. 'f . . 7f -tb -
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JAMES H. LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W.
WASHINGTON, D. c. 20024

TELEPHONE (202) 484.6023

February 23, 1976

Mr. Thomas Wiseman
Information and Privacy Unit
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20537

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

On December 22, 1975, I phoned to ask if you could arrange
for Mr. Harold Weisberg to view the photographs of the scene of
Dr. King's murder and the ballistics materials he had requested
the following afternoon, December 23rd, when .he was coming to D.C.
for a medical appointment. You told me that the FBI agent respon-
sible for assembling the King assassination documents said that it
would not be possible to reassemble them in time for Mr. Weisberg
to see them on December 23rd. This was the only reason given for
his not being able to inspect these records on that date.

Subsequently, on December 29, 1975, I wrote Deputy Attorney
General Harold Tyler a letter in which I expressed the hope that
Mr. Weisberg's examination of the requested materials could be
arranged to coincide with his next trip to D.C. because he suffers
from a serious case of phlebitis which makes it inadvisible for him
to travel frequently. Copies of this letter were sent to you and
FBI Director Clarence Kelley. I received no response.

After the calendar call on February 5, 1976, Mr. Weisberg andI met briefly with Assistant United States Attorney John Dugan and
sought to enlist his good offices in arranging for Mr. Weisberg's
inspection of your records to coincide with his next trip to D.C.

Today I called to ask that you arrange for Mr. Weisberg to
examine these materials when he comes to Washington this Thursday,
February 26th. However, you called to my attention a statement in
Mr. Tyler's December 1, 1975, letter to me which required that Mr.
Weisberg agree to pay the "reproduction and special search costs"if he wanted the photographs which he had in fact requested. You
said, correctly, that Mr. Weisberg had not written you agreeing to
pay these costs.

Shortly afterwards, Mr. Dugan called. He told me that you
would not institute the "search" for these photographs. until you
received Mr. Weisberg's written agreement to pay the search costs
He also informed me that you could not have the requested materials
ready by this Thursday.
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I write, first, to assure you that Mr. Weisberg will pay

f'the necessar search and reproduction costs but he does -not waive
his right to recover them.

I note, however, that when CBS Nyews requested some of the
same records sought by Mr. Weisberg, the search fees were waived.J

I also advise you that I know of two-'Freedom of .Information
lawsuits where well-known millionaires have not been charged a cent
by the Department of Justice for searching for-the,-records requestedby them. 'This contrasts glaringly with the treatment accorded myclient, who can ill afford snch: fees, and' is an affront to the
spirit and meaning of the Freedom of Information Act.

Secondly, I ask you to state your agreement with the assurance
'Mr. Volney Brown gave me last summer that Mr. Weisberg will be.
.allowed to examine and 'selected -thosedocuments and photographs he
wants copied, -rather than your -foisting upon him, sight unseen,
whatever you may determine to be within the purview of his request.,4 '--1Thirdly,-1 ask that you' select a date on which Mr. Weisberg
will be allowed to examiine the photographs and records which he 4~4.has requested. I believe Mr: Weisberg will be able' examine these rrecords .on any .d-ay .betwee: .March 2.'an~d .. az~-,: t,, . r ,ion .parch I5.,
Iwoulaw-preeidte it very -much I-f you 'coI~ld advise me at the- earliestpossible -time which date you prefer.. `4

Sincerely yours, ^1-

4 4
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I write, first, to assure you that Mr. Weisberg will paythe necessar search and reproduction costs but he does not waivehis right to recover them.

I note, however, that when CBS News requested some of the
same records sought by Mr. Weisberg, the search fees were waived.

I also advise you that I know of two Freedom of Informationlawsuits where well-known millionaires have not been charged a cent
by the Department of Justice for searching for the records requested
by them. This contrasts glaringly with the treatment accorded myclient, who can ill afford such fees, and is an affront to thespirit and meaning of the Freedom of Information Act.

Secondly, I ask you to state your agreement with the assuranceMr. Volney Brown gave me last summer that Mr. Weisberg will be.
allowed to examine and selected those documents and photographs he
wants copied, rather than your foisting upon him, sight unseen,whatever you may determine to be within the purview of his request.

Thirdly, I ask that you' select a date on which Mr. Weisbergwill be allowed to examine the photographs and records which he
has requested. I believe Mr: Weisberg will be able examine these
records on any day between March 1 and March 6, or on March 15.I would appreciate it very much if you could advise me at the earliest
possible time which date you prefer..

Sincerely yours,

Jim Laster
Jim Lesar
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Mr. J. n. AdarA 3/10/76

Legal Counsel

AROLD WEISBFRG V.
U. S. DPATHEUT 'OF JUSTICE"
(t.S.D.C., D.C.)
CIVIL ACTION .N0. "75-2996

Reference is made to nemorandum of legal
Counsel to 4r, Adams dated 2/20/76, which attached a copy
of Defendant's Answer to -laintiff's First Set of Inter
rogatories.

Attached hereto is one copy of these answers,
along with objections to portions of the interrogatories,
which were filed on our behalf, and a copy of which was
received by wail from AtSA John -R. Dugan on 2/25/76. Also
received on that date from AWSA Dugan, and attached hereto,
were copies of Plaintiff'a Notice of Amendments to Comlplaint,
and Defendant's Answer to Amended Complaint. Plaintiff by
his amended complaint has made his 1/23/76 letter to the
Deputy Attorney General, which is a much broader request for
King assassination m-aterial, the subject matter of this
litigation. We were not aware that plaintiff had amended
his complaint, nor that an .answer had been filed to the
amended complaint on our behalf, until so advised by AUSA
Dugan in the middle of rebruary. Dugan and Departmental
Attorney Richard Greenspan, who is handling this litigation
for the Department, have both been requested to immediately
advise us of all pertinent developments such as this in all
cases In which we are involved in the litigation.

Enclosures (3)

1 - Mtr. Cochran CONTINUFD - OVRI
Attn: Par. Kilty'(i - Fr. Gallagher

/Attn s 1r. Holterhoff
1 - r. CDrmott

Attn,a Fr. Wisetan
1 - 1r. Roore

Attna Yrt C'n
1 - Mr. Mints
1- OIA Litigation (Slake)

TB ilsy
'(7)

Mr. J. B. Adams 3/10/76

Legal Counsel

HAROLD WLISBFRG V.
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(U. S.D.C., D.C.)
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996

Reference is made to memorandum of Legal
Counsel to Mr. Adams dated 2/20/76, which attached a copyof Defendant's Answer to Plaintiff's First Set of Inter-
rogatories.

Attached hereto is one copy of these answers,
along with objections to portions of the interrogatories,
which were filed on our behalf, and a copy of which was
received by mail from AUSA John R. Dugan on 2/25/76. Also
received on that date from AUSA Dugan, and attached hereto,
were copies of Plaintiff's Notice of Amendments to Complaint,
and Defendant's Answer to Amended Complaint. Plaintiff byhis amended complaint has made his 1/23/76 letter to the
Deputy Attorney General, which is a much broader request for
King assassination material, the subject matter of this
litigation. We were not aware that plaintiff had amended
his complaint, nor that an answer had been filed to the
amended complaint on our behalf, until so advised by AUSA
Dugan in the middle of February. Dugan and Departmental
Attorney Richard Greenspan, who is handling this litigationfor the Department, have both been requested to immediately
advise us of all pertinent developments such as this in all
cases in which we are involved in the litigation.
Enclosures (3)

1 - Mr. Cochran CONTINUED - OVER
Attn: Mr. Kilty

1 - Mr. Gallagher
Attn: Mr. Helterhoff

1 - Mr. !!cDermott
Attn: Yr. Wiseman

1 - Mr. Moore
Attn: lr. Cunn

1 - Mr. Mintz
1 - FOIA Litigation (Blake)

PTB:1sy
(7)
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Ilazoratndutm to Ur. J, 1i. Adams
Rae l Harold Wfoisborg v.

U. S. Departt"- i of Justice
(u.S.D.C.r D.C.)

Civil Action nop. 75-1996

rM1C O A' yOx x , 3r 1}

llone. ror inform~ation.

Memorandun to Mr. J. B. Adams
Re: Harold Weisberg V.

U. S. Department of Justice
(U.S.D.C., D.C.)
Civil Action No. 75-1996

RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information.

- 2
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Lhibit: F" to the Complaint. Plaintiff also
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1231 Fourth Sreczt, .W.
Vachington, A. C. 20024

- P1ho : (202) 484--6023
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Duazare

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

toDost 12/10/25Copy
set

AAW
HAROLD WEISBERG,

Plaintiff,
V. C. A. No. 75-1996

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant

NOTICE OF AMENDMENTS TO COMPLAINT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that plaintiff hereby amonds his Complaint

pursuant to Rule 15 (a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

The amendment consists of adding a now paragraph, paragraph

number "10", after paragraph "9". Paragraph "10" shall read:

10. By letter dated December 23, 2975,
plaintiff submitted an additional Freedom
of Information request for records pertain-
ing to the assasoination of Dr. King. i
copy of this letter is attached hereto as
Exhibit F to the Complaint. Plainciff also
brings suit for the twenty-eight numbered
items specified in Exhibit F.

JAMES HIRAM LUSAR
Attorney for Plainciff
1231 Fourth Street, S. W.
Washington, D. C. 20024

Phone: (202) 484-6023
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CERTIFICATE or SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this 24th day of December,

1975, mailed a copy of the foregoing Notice of Amendments to

Complaint togother with the attached Exhibit F to the Complaint

to Assistant United States Attorney John Dugan, Room 3419,

United States Courthouse, Washington, D. C. 20001.

JAKES HIRAM LEGAR
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i18j9 L7 WJAeMls H. LESAR
ATOUNCY AT LAW

1231 f-OUltY11SITit, Gr. W.,
WAlIlINGTON. 0. C. 20024

YELTCuoNK (202) 404.0023

December 23, 1975

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Mr. Harold Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. Tyler:

On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisbcerg, I am requesting that you
grant him access to the following records pertaining to the assassi
nation of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.:

1. All receipts for any letters, cables, documohts, reports,
memorandums, or other communications in any form whatsoever-.

2. All receipts for any items of physical evidence.

3. All reports or memorandums on the results of any tests
performed on any item of evidence, including any comparisons normally
made in the investigation of a crime.

4. All reports or memorandums on any fingerprints found at the
scene of the crime or on any item allegedly related to the crime.
This is meant to include, for example, any fingerprints found in or
on the white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta, in any room allegedly
used ,orrented .by James Earl Ray, and on any registration card. It
should also include all.fingerprints found on any item considered as
evidence in the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

5. Any taxicab log or manifest of Memphis cab driver James
McCraw or the cab company for which he worked.

- 6. Any tape or transcript of the radio logs of the-Memphis
Police Department or the Shelby County Sheriff's Office for April 4,
19.68.

7. All correspondence and records of other communications
exchanged between the Department of Justice or any division thereof
and:

R. A. Ashley, Jr.
Harry S. Avery

- f

EXILIBIT F JAMES H. LESAR
ATTORNEY AY LAW

1231 FOURTH SIRCET. G. W.
WASHINGTON, D. c. 20024

TELEPHONE (202) 104.6023

December 23, 1975

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Mr. Harold Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. Tyler:
On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisberg, I am requesting that you

grant him access to the following records pertaining to the assassi-
nation of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.:

1. All receipts for any letters, cables, documents, reports,
memorandums, or other communications in any form whatsoever.

2. All receipts for any items of physical evidence.

3. All reports or memorandums on the results of any tests
performed on any item of evidence, including any comparisons normally
made in the investigation of a crime.

1. All reports or memorandums on any fingerprints found at the
scene of the crime or on any item allegedly related to the crime.
This is meant to include, for example, any fingerprints found in or
on the white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta, in any room allegedly
used or rented by James Earl Ray, and on any registration card. It
should also include all fingerprints found on any item considered as
evidence in the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

5. Any taxicab log or manifest of Memphis cab driver James
McCraw or the cab company for which he worked.

6. Any tape or transcript of the radio logs of the Memphis
Police Department or the Shelby County Sheriff's Office for April 4,
1968.

7. All correspondence and records of other communications
exchanged between the Department of Justice or any division thereof
and:

R. A. Ashley, Jr.
Harry S. Avery

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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James G. Beaslev
Clay Blair
David Calcutt
Phil M. Canale
John Carlislo
Robert K. Dwyer
Gov. Buford Ellington
Michael Eugene
Percy Foreman
Gerold Frank
Roger Frisby
Arthur Hanes, Jr.
Arthur Ilanes, Sr.
W. Henry Haile
William J. Haynes, Jr..
Robert W. Hill, Jr.
William Bradford Huie
George McMillan -
William N. Morris

- Jeremiah O'Leary
David M. Pack
Lloyd A. Rhodes
J. B. Stoner
Hugh Stoner, Jr.
Hugh Stoner, Sr.

8. All correspondence or records of other communications per
taining to the guilty plea of James Earl Ray exchanged between the
Department of Justice or any division thereof and: ¢

Rev. Ralph Abernathy
Rev. James Bevel.
Rev. Jesse Jackson
Mrs. Coretta King
Rev. Samuel B. Kyles
Rev.-Andrew Young

:Harry Wachtel

9.- All-notes or memorandums pertaining to any letter, cable,
or other written communication from or on behalf of the District
Attorney General of Shelby County, Tennessee, or the Attorney

--General of Tennessee to the Department of Justice or any division
thereof.

. I
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James G. Beasley
Clay Blair
David Calcutt
Phil M. Canale
John Carlisle
Robert K. Dwyer
Gov. Buford Ellington
Michael Eugene
Percy Foreman
Gerold Frank
Roger Frishy
Arthur Hanes, Jr.
Arthur Hanes, Sr.
W. Henry Haile
William J. Haynes, Jr.
Robert W. Hill, Jr.
William Bradford Huie
George McMillan
William N. Morris
Jeremiah O'Leary
David M. Pack
Lloyd A. Rhodes
J. B. Stoner
Hugh Stoner, Jr.
Hugh Stoner, Sr.

8. All correspondence or records of other communications per-
taining to the guilty plea of James Earl Ray exchanged between the
Department of Justice or any division thereof and:

Rev. Ralph Abernathy
Rev. James Bevel
Rev. Jesse Jackson
Mrs. Coretta King
Rev. Samuel B. Kyles
Rev. Andrew Young
Harry Wachtel

9 All notes or memorandums pertaining to any letter, cable,
or other written communication from or on behalf of the District
Attorney General of Shelby County, Tennessee, or the Attorney
General of Tennessee to the Department of Justice or any division
thereof.
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10. All notes or memorandums pertaining to any telephonic
or,verbal communications from or on behalf of the District Attorney
General of Shelby County, Tennessco, or the Attorney General of
Tennessee to the Department of Justice or any division thereof.

" 11. All tape recordings and all logs,.transcripts, notes,
reports, memorandums or any other written record of or reflecting
any surveillance of any kind whatsoever of the following persons:

Judge Preston Battle
Wayne Chastain
Bernard Fensterwald
Percy Foreman
Gerold Frank

.Arthur Hanes, Jr.
Arthur Hanes, Sr.
Renfro Flays
Robert W. Hill, Jr.
William Bradford Huie
James H. Lesar
Robert I. Livingston
George McMillan

- Judge Robert McRae, Jr. T
Albert Pepper

- Carol Pepper
James Earl Ray
Jerry Ray
John Ray . .4
Richard J. Ryan

- J. B. Stoner
Russell X. Thompson
Harold Weisberg

This is meant to include.not only physical shadowing but also mail
covers, mail interception, interception by any telephonic, electronic,
mechanical or other means, as well as conversations with third
persons and the use of informants.

12. All tape recordings and all logs, transcripts, notes,
reports,.momorandums or any other written record of or reflecting
any surveillance of any kind whatsoever on the Committee to Investi

* gate:Assassinations (CTIA) or any person associated with it in any
way.

- This is meant to include not only physical shadowing but also
mail covers, mail-interception, interception by any telephonic,
olectronic, mechanical or other means, as well as conversations with
third persons and the use of informants.

I
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10. All notes or memorandums pertaining to any telephonic
or, verbal communications from or on behalf of the District Attorney
General of Shelby County, Tennessee, or the Attorney General of
Tennessee to the Department of Justice or any division thereof.

11: All tape recordings and all logs transcripts, notes,
reports, memorandums or any other written record of or reflecting
any surveillance of any kind whatsoever of the following persons:

Judge Preston Battle
Wayne Chastain
Bernard Fensterwald
Percy Foreman
Gerold Frank
Arthur Hanes, Jr.
Arthur Hanes, Sr.
Renfro Hays
Robert W. Hill, Jr.
William Bradford Huie
James H. Lesar
Robert I. Livingston
George McMillan
Judge Robert McRae, Jr.
Albert Pepper
Carol Pepper
James Earl Ray
Jerry Ray
John Ray
Richard J. Ryan
J. B. Stoner
Russell X. Thompson
Harold Weisberg

This is meant to include not only physical shadowing but also mail
covers, mail interception, interception by any telephonic, electronic,
mechanical or other means, as well as conversations with third
persons and the use of informants.

12. All tape recordings and all logs, transcripts, notes,
reports, memorandums or any other written record of or reflecting
any surveillance of any kind whatsoever on the Committee to Investi-
gate Assassinations (CTIA) or any person associated with it in any
way.

This is meant to include not only physical shadowing but also
mail covers, mail interception, interception by any telephonic,
electronic, mechanical or other means, as well as conversations with
third persons and the use of informants.
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M13. All records pertaining to any alleged or contemplated
witness, including any statements, transcripts, reports, or mem'oran
dums from any source whatsoever.

14. All correspondence of the following persons, regardless
of origin or however obtained:

Bernard Fensterwald
Percy Foreman
Robert W. Hill
William Bradford Huie
James H1. Lesar
Albert Pepper
Carol Popper
James Earl Ray
Jerry Ray
John Ray
J. B. Stoner
Harold Weisberg

15. All letters, cables, reports, memorandums, or any other
form of communication concerning the proposed guilty plea of James
Earl Ray.

" 16. All records of any information request or inquiry from,
or any contact by, any member or representative of the news media
pertaining to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
since April 15, 1975.

17. All notes, memoranda, correspondence or investigative re
portseconstituting or pertaining to any re-investigation or attempted
re-investigation of the assassination of Dr. Xing undertaken in 1969
or anytime thereafter, and all documents setting forth the reasons
or guidelines for any such re-investigation.

18. Any and all records pertaining to the New Rebel Motel
and the DeSoto Motel.

19. Any records pertaining to James Earl Ray's eyesight.

20. Any-records made available to any writer or news re
porter which have not been made available to Mr. Harold Weisberg.

21. Any index or table of contents to the 96 volumes of evi
depce:on the assassination of Dr. King.

22. A list of all evidence conveyed to or from the FBI by any
legal authority, whether state, local, or federal.

" t
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13. All records pertaining to any alleged or contemplated
witness, including any statements, transcripts, reports, or memoran-
dums from any source whatsoever.

14. All correspondence of the following persons, regardlessof origin or however obtained:

Bernard Fensterwald
Percy Foreman
Robert W. Hill
William Bradford Huie
James H. Lesar
Albert Pepper
Carol Pepper
James Earl Ray
Jerry Ray
John Ray
J. B. Stoner
Harold Weisberg

15. All letters, cables, reports, memorandums, or any other
form of communication concerning the proposed guilty plea of James
Earl Ray.

16. All records of any information request or inquiry from,
or any contact by, any member or representative of the news media
pertaining to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
since April 15, 1975.

17. All notes, memoranda, correspondence or investigative re-
ports constituting or pertaining to any re-investigation or attempted
re-investigation of the assassination of Dr. King undertaken in 1959
or anytime thereafter, and all documents setting forth the reasons
or guidelines for any such re-investigation.

18. Any and all records pertaining to the New Rebel Motel
and the DeSoto Motel.

19. Any records pertaining to James Earl Ray's eyesight.
20. Any records made available to any writer or news re-

porter which have not been made available to Mr. Harold Weisberg.

21. Any index or table of contents to the 96 volumes of evi-
depcelor the assassination of Dr. King.

22. A list of all evidence conveyed to or from the FBI by any
legal authority, whether state, local, or federal.
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23. All reports, notes, correspondence, or memorandums
pertaining to any effort- by the Department of Justice to expedite
the transcript of the evidentiary hearing held in Octobcr, 1974,
on James Earl Ifay's petition for a writ of haboas corpus.

24. All reports, notes, or memorandums on information con
tained in any tape recording delivered or made available to the
FBI or the District Attorney General of Shelby County by anyone
whomsoever. All correspondence engaged in with respect to any in
vestigation which was made of the information contained in any of
the foregoing.

25. All records of any contact, direct or indirect, by the
FBI, any other police or law enforcement officials, or their infor
mants, with the Memphis group of young black radicals known as The
Invaders.

26. All records of any surveillance of any kind of The
Invaders or any member or associate of that organization. This is
meant to include not only physical shadowing but also mail covers,
mail interception, interception by telephonic, electronic, mechanical
or other means, as well as conversations with third persons and the
use of informants.

27.- All records of any surveillance of any kind of any of
the unions involved in or associated with the garbage strike in
Memphis or any employees or officials of said unions. This is
-meant to include not only physical shadowing but also mail covers,
mail interception, interception by any telephonic, electronic,
mechanical or other means, as well as conversations with third
persons and the use of informants.

28. All records containing information which exculpates or
-tends to exculpate James Earl Ray of the crime which he allegedly
committed.

This request for disclosure is made under the Freedom of
Information Act, S U.S.C. 5552, as amended by Public Law 93-502,
88. Stat.* 1561.

Sincorely yours, _

Jim Lesa

r

At

5

23. All reports, notes, correspondence, or memorandums
pertaining to any effort by the Department of Justice to expedite
the transcript of the evidentiary hearing held in October, 1974,
on James Earl Ray's petition fox a writ of habcas corpus.

24. All reports, notes, or memorandums on information con-
tained in any tape recording delivered or made available to the
FBI or the District Attorney General of Shelby County by anyone
whomsoever. All correspondence engaged in with respect to any in-
vestigation which was made of the information contained in any of
the foregoing.

25. All records of any contact, direct or indirect, by the
FBI, any other police or law enforcement officials, or their infor-
mants, with the Memphis group of young black radicals known as The
Invaders.

26. All records of any surveillance of any kind of The
Invaders or any member or associate of that organization. This is
meant to include not only physical shadowing but also mail covers,
mail interception, interception by telephonic, electronic, mechanical
or other means, as well as conversations with third persons and the
use of informants.

27. All records of any surveillance of any kind of any of
the unions involved in or associated with the garbage strike in
Memphis or any employees or officials of said unions. This is
meant to include not only physical shadowing but also mail covers,
mail interception, interception by any telephonic, electronic,
mechanical or other means, as well as conversations with third
persons and the use of informants.

28. All records containing information which exculpates or
tends to exculpate James Earl Ray of the crime which he allegedly
committed.

This request for disclosure is made under the Freedom of
Information Act, 5 U.S.C. $552, as amended by Public Law 93-502,
88 Stat. 1561.

Sincerely yours,

Jim
LexasJim Lesar

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-' t'r. Cochrali

Attention = '"r. Iuelterhr.

* #ka. t t4Jit -rt i4f POcsr aW I

yi'te * . M try:t pt r 2) ;4,t te 0c to ;cv ( t. A? M*t

~oan 1, Vte t Ge' tt t:r " dater *cw,
Sf i $*tY.LcvIr tO xVZ t tip pax ti t C ta

- 44¶ 'tbc "'-'t4 . wtr *4CYe N'`' . !7.¶- , *0 44 L t . arAJ '7 1
.- ri& ud tou ;'s tfit r? : iSatrc t'a . a~ Toa i ! aittlx

it :A- ;ovtI&~tl,t ~~ n

tOi ~l; .145 Lgtt . . se: a >virAtt vt ff

1 - Mr. Mintz
Attention: Mr. Blake

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attention: Mr. Kilty1976

I Mr. Gallagher
Janica 11. Lesso, See Attention: Mr. Helterhoff
1231 Pourth Street, S. W.
Washington, a. c. 26024

Dear Mr. Lease:

Your receus letter to SpécialMent
Thomas regarding the Freedom of Information Net
(TOTAL request of your client. Net. Farold Weighere, for
access to certain materials pertaining to the assessinationof Dr. Kartin Mather Kimo, dr. via received February 26. 1376.

Basse on the assurances you have expressed in thereferenced letter, vo shell begin our search to compilethe photographs and records which you have requested. is the
Deputy Attorney General pointed est to you in his letterof December 1, 1975. the materials to vision you now awek
access scare determined to be vitilia the scone of yourrequest. They staply were sat provided so as to avoid saberstartial fees to your client of material that say be of littleor no interest. At this point I an anable to furnish anestinate of the special search fees which shart Tie incurredprior to an inspection by you and your client. Every effortwill he made to accountation your migratad date of
Mazch 15, 1976. Spacial Agent Visiman will contact you when
the search has been cessisted to advise you as to the amountof the special search fees which you should tender at thetime of inspection.

Year recent letter implied that this Surnam gavecas preferential treatment by indiving special search tasufor the same records you have requested Your implication Sn
incorrect. I note in this regard you fail to suption the
face that all special expenses incurred tay this Surana in pro
cessing your regdest to date, were valved. This fact was

1 - Assistant Attornsy General - Enclosure
Civil alebta Division
Abtention Mr. Richard Creenspan

2 - The Deputy Attorney General - Enclosure
Attention: Susan R. lauser
Attention Volney Brown

TLW:mjs (10) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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eceber 1, 197) and in my letter of 'ece r 2, 197T.
wherein you were advised that t;-p pertion of #§eciala
fees involved it, _rocessing wour tren-at, which arount
$30.''0, vare beig waived. I ihto asueyuthaPt
has received no preferentia1 treat: trve.r °our clier.

NOTE: James H. Lesar is an attorney currently representing
James Earl Ray. Lesar requested certain material related to
the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., dated
4/15/75. We denied the request in its entirety by letter
dated 6/27/75. We based our denial on the fact that Ray
has a current appeal pending in the U. S. Sixth Circuit
Court of Appeals (citing (b)(7)(A) of the FOIA). This denial
was coordinated with Division 6. Lesar appealed our denial.
U. S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, inter
posed a memorandum of objection to the release of this
material setting forth its position that the release could
have a detrimental effect on the pending trial. This Depart
ment of Justice Memorandum was considered by the DAG, however,
the DAG disagreed with the arguments therein. DAG, by letter
dated 12/1/75, advised Lesar that his request would be honor-.
In accordance with the DAG's letter, materials were release'
to Lesar by letter dated 12/2/75. By letter dated 12/29/7r,
Lesar paid the reproduction fees of $22.10 and indicated he
wished to review the remaining documents within his request
that were not furnished in the interest of saving his client',
expenses. However, in his 12/29/75, letter, Lesar decline.
to provide assurances that he would pay fees involved, i
was a specific condition of further processing stated in
the DAG's letter of 12/1/75. - -' ,, 'tor o /2/7

James E. Lesar, Esq.

brought directly to your attention in the DAG's letter of
December 1, 1975, and in my letter of December 2, 1975,
wherein you were advised that the portion of special search
fees involved in processing your request, which amounted to
$30.00 vare being waived. I wish to assure you that CBS
has received no preferential treatment over your client.

You may wish to consult Title 28, Code of Federal
Regulations, Section 16.9, for fees regarding the release of
records pursuant to the FOIA.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M. Kelley
Director

NOTE: James H. Lesar is an attorney currently representing
James Earl Ray. Lesar requested certain material related to
the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., dated
4/15/75. We denied the request in its entirety by letter
dated 6/27/75. We based our denial on the fact that Ray
has a current appeal pending in the U. S. Sixth Circuit
Court of Appeals (citing (b) (7) (A) of the FOIA). This denial
was coordinated with Division 6. Lesar appealed our denial.
U. S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, inter-
posed a memorandum of objection to the release of this
material setting forth its position that the release could
have a detrimental effect on the pending trial. This Depart-
ment of Justice Memorandum was considered by the DAG, however,
the DAG disagreed with the arguments therein. DAG, by letter
dated 12/1/75, advised Lesar that his request would be honored.
In accordance with the DAG's letter, materials were released
to Lesar by letter dated 12/2/75. By letter dated 12/29/75,
Lesar paid the reproduction fees of $22.10 and indicated he
wished to review the remaining documents within his request
that were not furnished in the interest of saving his client's
expenses. However, in his 12/29/75, letter, Lesar declined
to provide assurances that he would pay fees involved, which
was a specific condition of further processing stated in
the DAG's letter of 12/1/75. Lesar's letter of 2/23/76, pro-
vides the payment assurances.

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JAMES H.LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W.
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024

TE1.zPHONo (202) 484.602$

. -Febru ty 23, 1976

Mr. Thomas Wiseman
Information and Privacy Unit
Federal. Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20537

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

On December 22, 1975, I phoned to ask if you could arrange
for Mr. Harold Weisberg.to view the photographs of the scene of

Dr. King's murder and the ballistics materials he had requested
the following afternoon, December 23rd, when he was coming to D.C.

for a medical appointment. You told me that the FBI agent respon
sible for assembling -the King assassination documents said that it

would not be possible to reassemble them in ti.me for Mr. Weisberg
to see them on December 23rd. This was the only reason given for

his not being able to inspect these records on that date.

Subsequently, on December 29, 1975, I wrote Deputy Attorney
General Harold Tyler a letter in which I expressed the hope that

Mr. Weisberg's examination of the requested-materials could be

arranged to coincide with his next trip to D.C. because he suffers
from a s.erious case of 'phlebitis which makes it -inadvisible for him

to travel frequently. Copies of this letter were sent to you and

FBI Director Clarence Kelley. I received no response.

After the calendar call on February 5, 1976, Mr. Weisberg and
I met briefly with Assistant United States Attorney John Dugan and

sought to enlist his good offices in arranging for Mr. Weisberg's
inspection of your records to coincide with his next trip to D.C.

Today I called to ask that you arrange for Mr. Weisberg to
examine these materials when he comes to Washington this Thursday,
February 26th. However, you called to my attention a statement in
Mr. Tyler's December l, 1975, letter to me which required that Mr.
Weisberg agree to pay the "reproduction and special search costs"
if he wanted the photographs which he had in fact requested. You

said, correctly, that Mr. Weisberg had not written you agreeing to
pay these costs.

Shortly afterwards, Mr. Dugan called. He told me that you
would not -institute the "search" for these photographs until you
received Mr. Weisberg's written agreement to pay the search costs.
He also informed me that you could not have the requested materials
ready by this Thursday.

JAMES H. LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. w.
WASHINGTON. D. c. 20024-
TELEPHONE (202) 484.6023

February 23, 1976

Mr. Thomas Wiseman
Information and Privacy Unit
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20537

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

On December 22, 1975, I phoned to ask if you could arrange
for Mr. Harold Weisberg to view the photographs of the scene of
Dr. King's murder and the ballistics materials he had requested
the following afternoon, December 23rd, when he was coming to D.C.
for a medical appointment. You told me that the FBI agent respon-
sible for assembling the King assassination documents said that it
would not be possible to reassemble them in time for Mr. Weisberg
to see them on December 23rd. This was the only reason given for
his not being able to inspect these records on that date.

Subsequently, on December 29, 1975, I wrote Deputy Attorney
General Harold Tyler a letter in which I expressed the hope that
Mr. Weisberg's examination of the requested materials could be

arranged to coincide with his next trip to D.C. because he suffers
from a serious case of phlebitis which makes it inadvisible for him
to travel frequently. Copies of this letter were sent to you and
FBI Director Clarence Kelley. I received no response.

After the calendar call on February 5, 1976, Mr. Weisberg and
I met briefly with Assistant United States Attorney John Dugan and
sought to enlist his good offices in arranging for Mr. Weisberg's
inspection of your records to coincide with his next trip to D.C.

Today I called to ask that you arrange for Mr. Weisberg to
examine these materials when he comes to Washington this Thursday,
February 26th. However, you called to my attention a statement in
Mr. Tyler's December 1, 1975, letter to me which required that Mr.
Weisberg agree to pay the "reproduction and special search costs"
if he wanted the photographs which he had in fact requested. You

said, correctly, that Mr. Weisberg had not written you agreeing to
pay these costs.

Shortly afterwards, Mr. Dugan called. He told me that you
would not institute the "search" for these photographs until you
received Mr. Weisberg's written agreement to pay the search costs.
He also informed me that you could not have the requested materials
ready by this Thursday.
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I write,.firsi, to assure you that Mr. Weisberg will pay
the necessar search and'-eproduction costs but he does not waive
his right to recover them.

I note, however, that when CBS News requested some of the
same records sought by Mr. Weisberg, the search fees were waived.

I also advise you that I know of -two Freedom of Information
lawsuits where well-known millionaires have not been charged a centby the Department of Justice for searching -for the records requested

* by them. This contrasts glaringly with the treatment accorded my
client, who can ill afford such :fees, and is an affront to the
spirit and meaning &f -the Freedom of Information Act.

Secondly, I ask you to state your agreement with the assurance
Mr. Volney.Brown gave me last summer that Mr. Weisberg will be
allowed to examine and selected those documents and photographs hewants copied; rather than your foisting upon-him, sight unseen,
whatever you may determine to be within the pu'rview of his request.

-* Thirdly, I ask that you select 'adate on which Mr. Weisberg
will be allowed to examine the photographs and records which he
has requested. I believe Mr. Weisberg will be able examine these
records on any day between March 1 and March 6, or on March 15.
I would appreciate it very much -if you could advise me at the earliest
possible time which date you prefer.

Sincerely yours,,

!Jim Lesar

Ir
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I write, first, to assure you that Mr. Weisberg will paythe necessar search and reproduction costs but he does not waivehis right to recover them.

I note, however, that when CBS News requested some of the
same records sought by Mr. Weisberg, the search fees were waived.

I also advise you that I know of two Freedom of Informationlawsuits where well-known millionaires have not been charged a cent
by the Department of Justice for searching for the records requestedby them. This contrasts glaringly with the treatment accorded myclient, who can ill afford such fees, and is an affront to thespirit and meaning of the Freedom of Information Act.

Secondly, I ask you to state your agreement with the assuranceMr. Volney. Brown gave me last summer that Mr. Weisberg will beallowed to examine and selected those documents and photographs hewants copied; rather than your foisting upon him, sight unseen,whatever you may determine to be within the purview of his request.
Thirdly, I ask that you select a date on which Mr. Weisbergwill be allowed to examine the photographs and records which hehas requested. I believe Mr. Weisberg will be able examine theserecords on any day between March 1 and March 6, or on March 15.I would appreciate it very much if you could advise me at the earliestpossible time which date you prefer.

Sincerely yours,

Jim Lesar
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